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Concordance between armorial Clément Prinsault, Paris, BnF, ms.n.acq.fr.1075, 
and armorial Urfé, Paris, BnF, ms.fr.32753. 
© Steen Clemmensen, Farum, Denmark, www.armorial.dk,  2014. 
Name codes as in Clemmensen: Ordinary of medieval armorials, 2014, www.armorial.dk . 
x) variant arms in Prinsault; 
 
name code  PRT          URF    
 
FRANCE 1a2  1 01    
Champagne 1a1 cha 2 01    
Guyenne 1a1 gui 3 01    
Anjou 3a1 anj 4 01    
Bretagne 1a1 bre 5 01    
Berry 1a1 ber 6 01    
Vermandois 1a1 ver 7 01    
Corbie 1a1 cor 8 01    
Ponthieu 1c1 pon 9 01    
Normandie 1a1 nor 10 01    
Artois 1a1 art 11 01    
Flanders 1a1 fla 12 01    
FRANCE 1a1  13 02 1 X 47 
Dammartin 1a1 fra 14 02 2  51 
Dreux 1a1 fra 15 02 4  01 
Montmorency 1a2 
 fra 16 02 10  01 
Melun 1a1 fra 17 02 3  01 
Trie 1a1 fra 18 02 5  01 
Trie 1e1 fra 19 02 6  01 
Trie 1d1 fra 20 02 7  01 
Trie 1d6 fra 21 02 8  01 
Trie 1c1 fra 22 02 9  01 
Mauvoisin 1a1 fra 23 02 11  01 
Bouteiller 2c2 fra 24 02 12  01 
Chartres 2c1 fra 25 02 13  01 
Garencieres 1a1 nor 26 02 14  01 
Forest 1a1 pic 27 02 15 X  
Meulan 1a1 fra 28 02 16  01 
Andrezel 1a2 fra 29 02 17 X  
Tremblay 1a1 fra 30 02 18  01 
Chambly 1a1 bea 31 02 19  01 
Precy 1c2 ver 32 02 20  01 
Precy 1a2 ver 33 02    
Isle-Adam 1a1 fra 34 02 21  01 
Lille 4a1 fra 35 02    
Bouville 1a1 fra 36 02 22  01 
Beaumont 12a1 fra 37 02 23  01 
Vers 3a2 fra 38 02 24  01 
Ivry 1a1 nor 39 02 25  01 
Poissy 2a1 fra 40 02 26  01 
Montmorency 1a1 fra 41 02 28  01 
Argenteuil 1a1 fra 42 02 29  01 
Vieuxpont 1a1 anj 43 02 30 X 01 
Aigreville 1a2 fra 44 02 31 X 01 
Aunel 1a1 fra 45 02 27  01 
Roche 6a1 fra 46 02    
Vignay 1a1 fra 47 02 32  01 
St.Brisson 1a1 ber 48 02 33  01 
Repenti 1y1 fra 49 02 34 X 01 
Fresnoy 1a1 fra 50 02 35  01 
Frette 2a1 fra 51 02 36  01 
Jusseville 1a1 fra 52 02 37  01 
Mullet 1a1 fra 53 02 38  01 
Essars 4a1 fra 54 02 39  01 
Planvillier 1a1 fra 55 02 40  01 

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Jervillers 1a1 fra 56 02 41  01 
Maubuisson 1a1 fra 57 02 42  01 
Marolles 1a1 fra 58 02 43  01 
Gannay 1a2 fra 59 02 44 X 01 
Montigny 9c1 fra 60 02 45  01 
Gazeran 1a1 fra 61 02 46  01 
Paste 1a4 fra 62 02 47  01 
Grange 5a1 fra 63 02 48  01 
Anisy 3a1 fra 64 02 49  01 
Tignonville 1a1 fra 65 02 50 X 01 
Poissy 3a1 fra 66 02 51  01 
Bouteiller 1a1 fra 67 02 52  01 
Droais 1a1 fra 68 02 53  01 
Rougemont 1a1 frc 69 02 54  01 
Coquerel 1a1 fra 70 02 55 X 01 
Angervilliers 1a1 fra 71 02 58  01 
Mitry 1a1 fra 72 02 59  01 
Aunay 1a1 nor 73 02 60  01 
Precy 3a1 fra 74 02 61  01 
Marcilly 1a1 fra 75 02 62  01 
Villebeon 1y2 fra 76 02 63  01 
Nouvillez 1c1 fra 77 02 64  01 
Vaugrigneuse 1a1 fra 78 02 65  01 
Massy 1c1 fra 79 02 66  01 
Bleville 1c1 fra 80 02 67  01 
Mesalant 1a2 fra 81 02 68  01 
Cossigny 1a1 fra 82 02 69  01 
Blemur 1a1 fra 83 02 70  01 
Roche 6y5 bur 84 02 71 X 01 
Belloy 1c1 pon 85 02 72  01 
Nedonchel 1a1 art 86 02 73  01 
Chantemerle 1a1 cha 87 02 74  01 
Crespin 1a1 nor 88 02 75  01 
Bacle 1a1 fra 89 02 76  01 
Bacle 1b1 fra 90 02 77  01 
Bray 6c1 fra 91 02 78  01 
Neuilly 1a1 fra 92 02 79  01 
Senlis 3a1 fra 93 02 81  01 
Bailledard 1a1 bur 94 02 82  01 
Pomponne 1a1 fra 95 02 84 X 01 
Villiers 3a1 fra 96 02 83  01 
Lihus 2a2 bea 97 02 85 X 01 
ui-LBQ 1n1 fra 98 02    
Pomponne 1b1 fra 99 02 84  01 
Mont 1y1 fra 100 02 86  01 
Villiers 3a1 fra 101 02 83  01 
Messy 1b1 fra 102 02 95  01 
Voisins 2c2 art 103 02 96  01 
St.Martin 9a1 fra 104 02 97  01 
Barre 1a1 fra 105 02 98  01 
Robelays 1a1 fra 106 02 99  01 
Tilleuse 1c1 fra 107 02 100  01 
Bayonne 1a1 lor 108 02 101  01 
Boval 1a2 fra 109 02 103  01 
Teyes 6x1 fra 110 02 104  01 
Jagny 1a1 fra 111 02 106 X 01 
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name code  PRT          URF    
 
Chantemerle 1b1 fra 112 02 107 X 01 
Avoir 2a1 fra 113 02 108  01 
St.Gobert 1a2 fra 114 02 109  01 
Petit-Moulin 1c1 fra 115 02 110  01 
Coemes 1a1 mai 116 02 111  01 
Chartres 1a1 fra 117 02 112  01 
Broche 1a1 fra 118 02 113  01 
Averton 1a1 mai 119 02 114  01 
Percy 5a1 fra 120 02 115  01 
Belleville 3a1 fra 121 02 116  01 
Ormoy 3a1 fra 122 02 117  01 
Nantouillet 1c1 fra 123 02 118  01 
Choisel 3a1 fra 124 02 119  01 
Prunele 1a2 tur 125 02 120 X 01 
Nanteuil 2a2 pic 126 02 122  01 
Torcy 2a1 fra 127 02 121  01 
St.Denis 4a1 fra 128 02 123  01 
Villiers 20a2 fra 129 02 124  01 
Tournelle 1a2 bea 130 02 125  01 
Castenoy 1a1 fra 131 02 127  01 
Marigny 1a1 nor 132 02 1260  22 
Riviere 2a1 bur 133 02 1261  22 
ui-PRT 1n1  134 02    
= blank items  135 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  136 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  137 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  138 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  139 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  140 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  141 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  142 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  143 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  144 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  145 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  146 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  147 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  148 02    
ui-PRT 1n1  149 02    
Champagne 9a1 cha 150 03 1111  21 
Champagne 1a1 cha 151 03 1112 X 21 
Rethel 1a2 cha 152 03    
Brienne 3a1 cha 153 03 1113  21 
Brienne 1a1 cha 154 03 1114  21 
Chatillon 1f1 cha 155 03 1116  21 
Chatillon 1a1 cha 156 03    
Chatillon 1c10 cha 157 03 1124  21 
Chatillon 1f1 cha 158 03    
Chatillon 1g2 fra 159 03 1117  21 
Chatillon 1f13 cha 160 03    
Chatillon 1d2 fra 161 03 1118  21 
Chatillon 1f3 cha 162 03 1119  21 
Chatillon 1h4 fra 163 03 1121  21 
Chatillon 1j1 pic 164 03 1122  21 
Chatillon 1c7 art 165 03 1123  21 
Chatillon 1c1 cha 166 03 1120  21 
Conflans 1c1 cha 167 03 1115  21 
Joigny 2a1 cha 168 03    
Joigny 1a1 bur 169 03 1125  21 
Noyers 1a1 bur 170 03 1126  21 
Broyes 1y1 cha 171 03 1127  21 
Joinville 1a1 cha 172 03    
Chateauvillain 1a1 
 cha 173 03    
Anglure 1a1 cha 174 03 1128  21 
Anglure 2a1 cha 175 03 1129  21 

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Trainel 1a1 cha 176 03 1130  21 
Trainel 1e1 cha 177 03 1131  21 
Charny 2a1 bur 178 03 1132  21 
ui-PRT 1n1  179 03    
= blank items  180 03    
ui-PRT 1n1  181 03    
ui-PRT 1n1  182 03    
ui-PRT 1n1  183 03    
Chatillon 1c6 cha 184 04 1133  21 
Chatillon 1f7 cha 185 04 1134  21 
Chatillon 1f6 fra 186 04    
Roinel 1a1 cha 187 04 1135  21 
Lor 1a1 pic 188 04 1136  21 
Blumery 1a1 cha 189 04 1137  21 
Tintery 1a1 bur 190 04 1138  21 
Antigny 2a1 bur 191 04 1139  21 
Mery 2a1 cha 192 04 1140  21 
Courtenay 1a1 poi 193 04    
Chamigny 1a2 bur 194 04 1141 X 21 
Mello 1y2 bur 195 04 1142 X 21 
Chatillon 1d1 art 196 04 1143  21 
Dampierre 1a1 cha 197 04 1144  21 
Falais 1a1 cha 198 04 1145  21 
Bois 11a1 cha 199 04 1146  21 
France 4a1 hai 200 04 1147  21 
Dampierre 1x1 cha 201 04 1148  21 
St.Dizier 1b1 cha 202 04 1149  21 
Coucy 1d5 cha 203 04 1150  21 
Bury 1a1 cha 204 04 1151 X 21 
Chatillon 1f5 cha 205 04 1152  21 
Chatillon 1c2 cha 206 04 1153 X 21 
Bayonne 1a1 lor 207 04 1154  21 
Arsillieres 1c1 cha 208 04 1155 X 21 
Constelles 1a1 cha 209 04 1156  21 
Nomssoit 1a1 cha 210 04 1157  21 
Roysel 1c1 cha 211 04 1158 X 21 
Gueux 1a1 bur 212 04 1159  21 
Murs 1a1 cha 213 04 1160  21 
Montmartin 1a1 frc 214 04    
Garlande 1a2 fra 215 04 1161  21 
St.Verain 1c1 cha 216 04 1162  21 
Blonquay 1a1 cha 217 04 1163  21 
Sens 3a1 cha 218 04 1164  21 
Courlandon 1a3 cha 219 04 1165  21 
Vendeuil 1a1 cha 220 04 1166  21 
Grandpre 1d1 cha 221 04 1167  21 
Journet 1a1 cha 222 04 1168  21 
Beausemblant 1a1 
 cha 223 04 1169  21 
Beauboire 1a1 cha 224 04 1170  21 
Jaucourt 1a1 bur 225 04 1171  21 
Bretigny 1c1 ver 226 04 1172  21 
Garboy 1a1 cha 227 04 1173  21 
Genly 1a1 cha 228 04 1174  21 
Carbon 1c1 art 229 04 1175  21 
Blaisy 1a2 bur 230 04 1176 X 21 
Montaigu 5a1 auv 231 04 1177  21 
Loge 3a1 cha 232 04 1178  21 
Passelieres 1a1 cha 233 04 1179  21 
Blaugies 1a1 hai 234 04 1180  21 
Cailli 4a1 cha 235 04 1181  21 
Bussy 7a2 cha 236 04 1182  21 
Montmeillant 1a1 
 cha 237 04 1183  21 
Gouy 6a1 cha 238 04 1184  21 
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name code  PRT          URF    
 
Chalon 1c5 cha 239 04 1185  21 
Chalon 1c3 cha 240 04 1186 X 21 
Sombernon 1a1 cha 241 04 1187  21 
Chatillon 1a2 bur 242 04 1188  21 
Denisy 1a3 fra 243 04 1189 X 21 
Gramont 1c2 cha 244 04 1190  21 
Plessis 7c1 cha 245 04 1191  21 
Thil 3a1 bar 246 04 1192  21 
Darcy 4a1 cha 247 04 1193  21 
Chalus 2a1 auv 248 04 1194 X 21 
Chateauvillain 1b1 
 cha 249 04 1195  21 
Mery 1a1 bur 250 04 1196  21 
Charbogne 1d1 cha 251 04 1197 X 21 
Argiet 1a1 bar 252 04 1198  21 
St.George 6a1 cha 253 04 1199  21 
Rance 3a1 cha 254 04 1200  21 
Sarnay 1a1 bar 255 04 1201  21 
Famieres 1c1 cha 256 04 1202  21 
Torchapelle 1x1 cha 257 04 1203  21 
Gramelle 1x1 cha 258 04 1204  21 
Clermont 9c1 cha 259 04 1205  21 
Lezines 1a2 cha 260 04 1206  21 
Chateau 1a1 cha 261 04 1207  21 
Digoine 1e1 bur 262 04 1208 X 21 
Bruyse 1a1 cha 263 04 1209  21 
Vaux 7a2 bar 264 04 1210  21 
Mornay 1c1 ber 265 04 1211  21 
Tremoille 1x3 frc 266 04 1212 X 21 
Poitiers 1e1 cha 267 04 1213  21 
Montsaugeon 1a1 
 frc 268 04 1214  21 
Dormans 1a1 cha 269 04 1215  21 
Charny 2c1 bur 270 04 1216  21 
Voudenay 2a1 bur 271 04 1217  21 
Baine 2a1 ver 272 04    
ui-PRT 1n1  273 04    
ui-PRT 1n1  274 04    
ui-PRT 1n1  275 04    
Bourgogne 1a1 bur 276 05 963  18 
Bourgogne 2x1 bur 277 05 962  18 
Franche-Comte 1a3 
 frc 278 05 964  18 
Franche-Comte 2a1 
 frc 279 05    
Bourgogne 1c1 bur 280 05    
Charolais 1y1 bur 281 05    
Chalon 1a1 frc 282 05 965  18 
Chalon 1c2 frc 283 05 966  18 
Montbeliard 1a1 frc 284 05 967  18 
Montbeliard 1d1 frc 285 05 968  18 
Orange 1x1 frc 286 05    
Arguel 1a1 bur 287 05 970  18 
Tolay 1c1 bur 288 05 969  18 
Bruniquel 2a1 bur 289 05 971  18 
Clugny 1a1 bur 290 05    
Prigny 1a1 bur 291 05 972  18 
Crux 1a1 bur 292 05 973  18 
Montaigu 9a1 frc 293 05 974  18 
Fay 6a1 bur 294 05 975  18 
Frolois 1a1 bur 295 05    
Entremont 1c1 sav 296 05 977  18 
Beaujeu 1b1 bur 297 05 978 X 18 
Gramont 1a2 bur 298 05 979 X 18 
Vergy 1a1 frc 299 05 980  18 

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Vergy 1c3 frc 300 05    
Faucogney 1a1 frc 301 05 981  18 
Beauvoir 1a1 bur 302 05 982  18 
Rye 1a1 frc 303 05 984  18 
Mery 1a1 bur 304 05 985  18 
Grailly 1y1 gas 305 05 986 X 18 
Pesmes 1c1 bur 306 05 987  18 
Merlan 1a1 bur 307 05 988  18 
Savoie 4a2 sav 308 05 989  18 
Grancey 1a3 bur 309 05 990  18 
Choisel 2a1 cha 310 05 991  18 
Vienne 1a1 frc 311 05 992  18 
Vienne 1a2 frc 312 05 993  18 
Charny 2a2 bur 313 05 994  18 
St.Amour 1a2 frc 314 05 995  18 
Pommelin 1a1 bur 315 05 997  18 
Estrabonne 1a1 frc 316 05 1006  18 
Proche 1a1 bur 317 05 1007  18 
Fichon 1a1 bur 318 05 1008  18 
St.Aubin 5a1 frc 319 05 1010  18 
Montjustin 1a1 bur 320 05 1011  18 
Naix 1a1 bur 321 05 1012  18 
Chateaumorand 1c1 
 foz 322 05 1013  18 
Renelay 1a1 bur 323 05 1014  18 
Colayre 1a1 bur 324 05 1015  18 
Barre 2a4 ber 325 05 1016  18 
Montaigle 1a1 bur 326 05 1017  18 
Neuchatel 3a1 frc 327 05 1018  18 
Poitiers 1c2 dau 328 05    
Villiers 22a4 frc 329 05    
Chateauneuf 8a1 frc 330 05    
Chassenay 1a1 bur 331 05    
Ternant 1a1 bur 332 05    
Chateaubelin 1x1 bur 333 05    
Jonvelle 2a1 frc 334 05    
Vaudrey 1a1 frc 335 05    
Aubespine 1a1 bur 336 05 1039  18 
Cailli 4a1 cha 337 05    
Caillus 1a1 bur 338 05    
Arcy 3a1 bur 339 05    
Tenay 1a1 bur 340 05    
Monseman 1a1 bur 341 05    
Toulongeon 1y4 frc 342 05 1035 X 18 
Macon 2a1 bur 343 05    
Aussonne 1a1 bur 344 05    
Constelles 1a1 cha 345 05    
Tintery 1y1 bur 346 05    
Chalon 1c6 cha 347 05    
Tuongne 1a1 bur 348 05    
Igny 1a1 frc 349 05    
Cinon 1a1 bur 350 05    
Mello 1a1 bur 351 05 1026  18 
Montionin 1a1 bur 352 05    
Champdivers 1a1 frc 353 05 1028  18 
Pontailler 1a1 bur 354 05 1030  18 
Beauvoir 5a1 bur 355 05 1031  18 
Champagnole 1a1 
 frc 356 05 1047  18 
Franchelin 1a1 bur 357 05 1003  18 
Ray 3a1 bur 358 05 1023  18 
St.Trivier 1c1 sav 359 05 1033  18 
Bar 1a1 bar 360 06 1049  19 
Bar 1c1 bar 361 06 1050  19 
Apremont 1a1 lor 362 06 1051  19 
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Salm 1c1 lor 363 06 1060  19 
Vaudemont 1a3 lor 364 06    
Grandpre 1a1 cha 365 06 1057 X 19 
Ligny 2a1 bar 366 06    
Louppy 1a1 bar 367 06 1052  19 
Charbogne 1a1 cha 368 06 1053  19 
Beauffremont 1a1 
 frc 369 06 1054  19 
Beauffremont 1c3 bar 370 06   19 
Briey 1a2 bar 371 06 1055 X  
Briey 1c1 bar 372 06 1056  19 
Grandpre 1b1 cha 373 06 1057  19 
Toulon 2c1 bar 374 06 1058  19 
Tour 12a1 bar 375 06 1059  19 
Rappolstein 1a1 als 376 06 1061  19 
Sarnay 1a1 bar 377 06 1062  19 
Sorcy 3a1 bar 378 07 1063  19 
Sorbey 1c1 bar 379 07 1064  19 
Clermont 3a1 bar 380 07 1065  19 
Cumieres 1a1 bar 381 07 1066  19 
Marcy 1a1 bar 382 07 1067  19 
Louppy 1b1 bar 383 07 1068  19 
Moncel 1a1 bar 384 07 1069  19 
Rampont 1a1 bar 385 07 1070  19 
Bourcq 1a1 bar 386 07 1071  19 
Mais 1a1 bar 387 07 1072  19 
St.Amand 2a1 bar 388 07 1073  19 
Stainville 1b1 bar 389 07 1074  19 
Bourlemont 1a1 bar 390 07 1075  19 
Haraucourt 1c1 bar 391 07 1076  19 
Ornes 1a1 bar 392 07 1077  19 
Bouvigney 1a1 bar 393 07 1079  19 
Longueville 2a1 bar 394 07 1080  19 
Billy 2a1 bar 395 07 1081  19 
Watronville 1a1 bar 396 07 1082  19 
Serrieres 1a1 bar 397 07 1083  19 
Housse 1a1 jul 398 07 1084  19 
Ranzieres 1a1 cha 399 07 1085  19 
Creue 1a1 lor 400 07 1086  19 
Marly 1a2 lor 401 07 1088  19 
Souilly 1a2 lor 402 07 1087  19 
Autremont 1a1 bar 403 07 1089  19 
Famieres 1c1 cha 404 07 1090  19 
Bernaumont 1a1 bar 405 07 1091  19 
Manonville 1a1 bar 406 07 1092  19 
Faucogney 1a1 frc 407 07 1094  19 
Beauffremont 1e1 
 bar 408 07 1078  19 
Creue 1a1 lor 409 07 1086  19 
Tonnoy 1a1 lor 410 07 1093  19 
Chatenay 3a1 lor 411 07   20 
Savoie 1a1 sav 412 08 920  17 
Geneve 1a1 sav 413 08 921  17 
Gruyeres 1a1 sav 414 08 922  17 
Savoie 1c3 sav 415 08 923  17 
Baume 1c1 frc 416 08 924  17 
Corgenon 1a1 sav 417 08 925  17 
Corgenon 1c1 sav 418 08 926  17 
Ternier 1a1 sav 419 08 927  17 
Castillon 2c1 sav 420 08 928  17 
Quatremars 1a1 sav 421 08 929  17 
Chambre 1a1 sav 422 08 930  17 
Cossonay 1a1 sui 423 08 931  17 
Granson 1d1 frc 424 08 932  17 
Granson 1d4 sav 425 08 935  17 

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Villars 2a1 sav 426 08 933  17 
Vaurencon 1a1 sav 427 08 934  17 
Montmayeur 1a1 sav 428 08 936  17 
Bonnivard 1a1 sav 429 08 937  17 
Grengie 1a1 sav 430 08 938  17 
Challes 1a1 sav 431 08 939  17 
Vozerier 1a1 sav 432 08 940  17 
Romiree 1a1 sav 433 08 941  17 
Marechal 2a1 sav 434 08 942  17 
Baume 1e1 sav 435 08 943  17 
Granson 1a1 sav 436 08 944  17 
Menonville 1a2 sav 437 08 949  17 
Chatelet 2a1 lor 438 08 950  17 
Bayonne 1a1 lor 439 08 951  17 
Monbuyron 1a1 sav 440 08 952  17 
Bossonens 1a1 sui 441 08 953  17 
Courrein 1a1 sav 442 08 954  17 
Entremont 1c4 sav 443 08 955 X 17 
Viry 1y1 sav 444 08 956 X 17 
Seyssel 1a1 sav 445 08 957  17 
Gramont 1a1 bur 446 08 958  17 
Castes 1a1 sav 447 08 959  17 
Ville 3a1 lor 448 08 948  17 
Gingins 1y1 sav 449 08 961 X 17 
Lorraine 1a1 lor 450 09 1095  20 
Salm 1a1 lor 451 09    
Chatelet 2a1 lor 452 09 1109  20 
Metz 3x1 lor 453 09    
Rechicourt 2a1 lor 454 09    
Ludres 1c2 lor 455 09 1104 X 20 
Barbas 1a1 lor 456 09    
Bassompierre 1a1 
 lux 457 09 1096  20 
Roche 16c1 lor 458 09 1098  20 
Pulligny 1a2 lor 459 09 1099 X 20 
Rosieres 1a1 lor 460 09 1100  20 
Deuilly 1a1 lor 461 09 1105  20 
Ville 3a1 lor 462 09 1107 X 20 
Dauphin 1a1 auv 463 10 884  16 
Sassenage 1a2 dau 464 10 885  16 
Chateauneuf 2c1 dau 465 10 886  16 
Maubec 1a2 dau 466 10 887 X 16 
Palud 1a1 sav 467 10 889  16 
Bostange 1c1 dau 468 10 891  16 
St.Joire 1a1 dau 469 10 900  16 
Bellecombe 1a1 dau 470 10 901  16 
Montlaur 1a1 auv 471 10 902 X 16 
Loras 1a1 dau 472 10 905  16 
Foras 1a1 sav 473 10 906  16 
Grolee 1a1 foz 474 10   14 
Anio 1y1 dau 475 10 907 X 16 
Allemand 3y1 dau 476 10 908 X 16 
Montchenu 1c1 dau 477 10 909  16 
Chateauvillain 2a1 
 dau 478 10    
Gieres 4a2 dau 479 10   16 
Montfaucon 1a1 dau 480 11 910  16 
Clermont 3c1 dau 481 11 911  16 
Gieres 4a2 dau 482 11 912 X 16 
Tour 6a1 dau 483 11 913 X 16 
Tour 16a1 dau 484 11 914  16 
Claveson 1a2 dau 485 11 915 X 16 
Artaud 1a1 dau 486 11 916 X 16 
_BLANCO 1n2 -- 487 11    
Allemand 3a1 dau 488 11 908  16 
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Bellecombe 1a1 dau 489 11 901  16 
Poitiers 1c1 dau 490 12 917  16 
Palud 1a1 sav 491 12 918  16 
Orange 1a1 pro 492 12 919  16 
Guyenne 2a1 gui 493 13 415  04 
Guyenne 1a1 gui 494 13    
Berry 1x1 ber 495 13    
Albret 1a1 gas 496 13 416 X 04 
Albret 1x1 gas 497 13 417 X 04 
Caumont 9a1 gui 498 13 419  04 
Pommiers 1a1 gui 499 13 420  04 
Barde 1a1 gui 500 13 438  04 
Lesparre 1a1 gui 501 13 435  04 
Landiras 1a1 gas 502 13 441  04 
Pommiers 1d1 gui 503 13 457  04 
Ventadour 1a1 lms 504 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  505 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  506 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  507 13    
= blank items  508 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  509 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  510 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  511 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  512 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  513 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  514 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  515 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  516 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  517 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  518 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  519 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  520 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  521 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  522 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  523 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  524 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  525 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  526 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  527 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  528 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  529 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  530 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  531 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  532 13    
ui-PRT 1n1  533 13    
Foix 1x1 fox 534 14 472 X 05 
Armagnac 1x11 gas 535 14 474 X 05 
Perigord 1a1 gui 536 14 475  05 
Montlezun 1c1 gas 537 14 476  05 
Comminges 1a1 gas 538 14 477  05 
Fumel 1y1 gas 539 14 479 X 05 
Montlaur 1c1 auv 540 14    
Alet 1a1 auv 541 14 481  05 
Arpajon 1a1 auv 542 14 482  05 
Cardaillac 1a1 tol 543 14 483  05 
Levis 1a1 tol 544 14 484  05 
Levis 1x2 tol 545 14 485 X 05 
Foix 1a2 fox 546 14   05 
Damas 1a1 foz 547 14 486  05 
Castelmary 1a1 tol 548 14 487 X 05 
Comborn 1a1 lms 549 14 488  05 
Castelbajac 1a1 gas 550 14 489  05 
Toulouse 1y2 tol 551 14    
Marciac 1a1 tol 552 14 490  05 
Uzes 2a2 tol 553 14 491 X 05 

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Cardaillac 1a1 tol 554 14 492 X 05 
Themines 2a1 tol 555 14 493  05 
Armagnac 1x14 gas 556 14 494 X 05 
Amboise 1a1 tur 557 14 495  05 
Villemur 1x2 tol 558 14 497 X 05 
Maille 1a1 tur 559 14 496  05 
Astarac 1a1 gas 560 14 500  05 
Bigorre 1y1 gas 561 14    
Barbazan 1a1 fox 562 14 499  05 
Lanta 1a1 gas 563 14 501  05 
Sarramon 1a1 fox 564 14 502  05 
Forez 1a1 foz 565 14    
Chatelard 1c1 auv 566 14    
Saigny 1a1 lan 567 14    
Montaigu 5c1 auv 568 14 480  05 
Pressigny 1e1 tur 569 15 809 X 13 
Montjean 1a1 anj 570 15 810  13 
Chamaillart 1a1 anj 571 15 811  13 
Maulevrier 1a1 anj 572 15 812  13 
Mathefelon 1a5 anj 573 15 813  13 
Lille 1a1 tur 574 15 814  13 
Gisse 1a1 anj 575 15 816  13 
Turpin 1a1 tur 576 15 815  13 
Croiscamps 1a1 anj 577 15 817  13 
Trousseau 1y1 anj 578 15 818  13 
Forest 7a1 anj 579 15 819  13 
Breze 1y1 anj 580 15 820 X 13 
Avoir 1a1 anj 581 15 839  13 
Beauvau 1a2 poi 582 15    
Saintre 1b1 tur 583 16 821  13 
Champchevrier 1a1 
 tur 584 16 822  13 
Doue 1a2 tur 585 16 823  13 
Soucelles 1a1 tur 586 16 824 X 13 
St.Jean 1a1 tur 587 16 825  13 
Bernezay 1a1 poi 588 16 826  13 
Aubigny 6y1 bre 589 16 827 X 13 
Bouchet 1a1 bre 590 16 828  13 
Rosmadec 1a1 bre 591 16    
Chasteler 5b1 bre 592 16 830  13 
Matignon 1a3 bre 593 16 831 X 13 
Savonnieres 1a1 bre 594 16 832 X 13 
Orley 2a1 bre 595 16 833  13 
Sace 1y1 anj 596 16 834 X 13 
Maillart 2a1 art 597 16 835  13 
Beaupre 2a1 bre 598 16 836  13 
Tremoille 1a1 poi 599 16 837  13 
Rochefoucauld 1y1 
 poi 600 16 838 X 13 
Avoir 1a1 anj 601 16 839  13 
Breze 1y1 anj 602 16 840 X 13 
Roche 10a1 auv 603 16 841  13 
Plessis 13c1 bre 604 16 842  13 
Clerembault 1a1 anj 605 16    
Motte 9a1 anj 606 16 843  13 
Bueil 1x1 tur 607 16 844  13 
Poitou 1a1 poi 608 17 545  08 
Lusignan 1a1 poi 609 17 546  08 
Marche 1a1 bon 610 17 547  08 
Archeveque 1a1 poi 611 17 548  08 
Rochechouart 1a1 
 lms 612 17 549  08 
Marmande 1a1 tur 613 17 550  08 
Chenin 1y1 poi 614 17 551 X 08 
Ruffec 1a1 poi 615 17 552  08 
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name code  PRT          URF    
 
Matha 1a1 poi 616 17 553  08 
Vivonne 1a1 poi 617 17 554  08 
Baudray 1a2 poi 618 17 555  08 
Apremont 4a1 poi 619 17 556  08 
Mauleon 1a4 poi 620 17 557  08 
Thouars 2c1 poi 621 17 558  08 
Chabot 1a1 poi 622 17 559  08 
Thouars 1c1 poi 623 17 560  08 
Pons 1a1 poi 624 17 562 X 08 
Baucay 1y2 poi 625 17 563 X 08 
Baucay 1y3 poi 626 17 564 X 08 
Aunay 7y1 poi 627 17 565 X 08 
Lombers 1a2 poi 628 17 566  08 
Aussez 1c1 poi 629 17 567  08 
Angle 1a1 poi 630 17 568  08 
Roche 14a1 poi 631 17 569 X 08 
Archiac 1a1 poi 632 17 570  08 
Rochefoucauld 1a1 
 poi 633 17 571  08 
Montbazon 1a1 tur 634 17 572  08 
Lezay 1c2 poi 635 17 573  08 
Coloigne 1c2 poi 636 17 574 X 08 
Josseran 1c2 poi 637 17 575  08 
Lusignan 1h1 poi 638 17 576  08 
Montberon 1x3 anj 639 17 577  08 
Linieres 1y2 poi 640 17 578 X 08 
Argenton 1y1 poi 641 17 579 X 08 
ui-URF 8n1 poi 642 17 580  08 
Salle 1a1 poi 643 17 581  08 
Salle 1x3 poi 644 17 582  08 
Rochefort 11a3 poi 645 17 583 X 08 
Rochechouart 1e1 
 poi 646 17 584 X 08 
Matenant 1a1 poi 647 17 585  08 
Maille 1a2 tur 648 17 586  08 
Rochefoucauld 1a1 
 poi 649 17    
Rouault 2a1 poi 650 17 588  08 
Thouars 1c3 poi 651 17 589  08 
Ouze 1a1 poi 652 17 590  08 
Cahors 1a1 poi 653 17    
Comborn 1a1 lms 654 17    
Limoges 2y3 lms 655 17    
Perigord 2a1 gui 656 17    
Leon 3a1 poi 657 17    
Villars 3a2 poi 658 17    
Loup 1a2 bon 659 17    
Duras 3a1 gui 660 17    
Roscu 1a1 gas 661 17    
Guyenne 2a1 gui 662 17    
Montferrand 1d1 gas 663 17    
Duras 3a1 gui 664 17    
Curton 1a1 lms 665 17    
Maine 1a1 mai 666 18    
Vendome 1a1 tur 667 18 596  09 
Montmorency 1c1 
 mai 668 18 591  09 
Montbazon 1a1 tur 669 18 592  09 
Preuilly 1a3 tur 670 18 593 X 09 
Doucelles 1y3 mai 671 18 594 X 09 
Chatelbigard 1a1 mai 672 18 595  09 
Mathefelon 2a1 tur 673 18 597  09 
Tuce 1a1 anj 674 18 599  09 
Breze 1y1 anj 675 18 600 X 09 
Ancenis 1a1 bre 676 18 601  09 

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Bresignies 1a1 mai 677 18    
Loge 1c1 nor 678 19 602  09 
Courceriers 1y1 mai 679 19 603 X 09 
Vassy 2a1 mai 680 19 604  09 
Wenghe 1a2 mai 681 19 605 X 09 
Chources 1a1 mai 682 19 606  09 
Forest 2a1 mai 683 19    
Farel 1a1 mai 684 19    
Maire 1a1 mai 685 19    
Eschelles 1a1 mai 686 19    
Montfort 13a1 mai 687 19    
Montmirail 2a2 mai 688 19    
Amboise 1y1 tur 689 19    
Rochefort 11d1 poi 690 19    
Bretagne 1a1 bre 691 20 608  10 
Chateaubriand 1a1 
 bre 692 20 609  10 
Loheac 1a1 bre 693 20 610  10 
Blain 1a1 bre 694 20 611  10 
Clisson 1a1 bre 695 20 612  10 
Rieux 1a1 bre 696 20 613  10 
Machecoul 1a3 bre 697 20 614 X 10 
Leon 2a1 bre 698 20 615  10 
Sechelles 1a1 ver 699 20 1516  26 
Bruyeres 1a1 fra 700 20 1517  26 
Montchalons 1a1 ver 701 20 1520  26 
Vermandois 2a1 ver 702 20 1519  26 
Clacy 1a1 ver 703 20 1521  26 
Chepoix 1a3 bea 704 20 1522  26 
Cugnieres 1a1 bea 705 20 1523  26 
Faillouel 1a1 ver 706 20 1524  26 
Ancenis 1a1 bre 707 20 616  10 
Derval 1a1 bre 708 20 617  10 
Roche 9a2 bre 709 20 618  10 
Beaumanoir 1a1 bre 710 20 619  10 
Retz 1a1 bre 711 20 620  10 
Malestroit 1a1 bre 712 20 621  10 
Tournemine 1a1 bre 713 20 622  10 
Rouge 1a2 bre 714 20 623 X 10 
Rohan 1a3 bre 715 20 624  10 
Rohan 1b1 bre 716 20 625  10 
Rochefort 1a1 bre 717 20 690  12 
Jaille 1a3 bre 718 20 626  10 
Avaugour 1a1 bre 719 20 627  10 
Boterel 1b1 bre 720 20 628  10 
Tinquerant 1b1 bre 721 20 629  10 
Muce 1a1 bre 722 20 630 X 10 
Rocherain 1a1 bre 723 20 631  10 
Feuillee 1a1 bre 724 20 632  10 
Feuillee 1c1 bre 725 20 633  10 
Isle 2a1 tur 726 20 634  10 
Rieux 1a2 bre 727 20 635  10 
Dinan 1c4 bre 728 20 636 X 10 
Isle 1a1 gas 729 20 638  10 
Surgeres 1a1 poi 730 20 639  10 
Bodegat 1a1 bre 731 20 640  10 
Brieux 1a1 bre 732 20 641  10 
Tintiniac 1a1 bre 733 20 642 X 10 
Espinoze 1b1 bre 734 20 643  10 
Valence 2a1 bre 735 20 644  10 
Fontaine 7a1 tur 736 20 645  10 
Fontaine 13a1 bre 737 20 646  10 
St.Denis 6a1 bre 738 20 648  10 
Senechal 1y1 bre 739 20 649  10 
Denis 2a1 bre 740 20 650  10 
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Bois 15a2 bre 741 20 651  10 
Guesclin 1a1 bre 742 20 652  10 
Beauvilliers 1a1 fra 743 20 653  10 
Guay 1a1 bre 744 20 654  10 
Belliere 1a2 bre 745 20 655  10 
Pontchateau 1a1 bre 746 20 656  10 
Beaujeu 1c3 bre 747 20 657  10 
Chabanais 1a1 poi 748 20 658  10 
Aubigny 1c2 bre 749 20 659  10 
Jaille 2a1 tur 750 20 660  10 
Courcillon 1y1 tur 751 20 661 X 10 
Jaille 2c2 tur 752 20 662  10 
Bellay 2a1 anj 753 20 663  10 
Averton 1a2 mai 754 20 664 X 10 
Coemes 1a1 mai 755 20 665  10 
Launay 7a1 bre 756 20 667  10 
Angle 1a1 poi 757 20 668  10 
Cadoudal 1a1 bre 758 20 669  10 
Montendre 1a1 poi 759 20 670  10 
Clerembault 1c1 anj 760 20 671  10 
Brisay 1a1 tur 761 20 672  10 
Brisay 1b1 tur 762 20 673  10 
Sourches 1d1 mai 763 20 674  10 
Brusin 1a1 bre 764 20 675  10 
Meingre 1a1 tur 765 20 676  10 
Quebriac 1a1 bre 766 20 677  11 
Archiac 1a1 poi 767 20 678  11 
Mauvinet 1a1 poi 768 20 679  11 
Aubigny 4a1 anj 769 20 680  11 
Cles 1a1 poi 770 20 681  11 
Ausay 1c1 poi 771 20 682  11 
Castellon 2a1 poi 772 20 683  11 
Montgeroult 1a2 mai 773 20 684 X 11 
Mallevant 1a2 ber 774 20    
Vendomois 1a1 bre 775 20 685  12 
Ferte 1c1 bre 776 20 686  12 
Aumers 1a1 bre 777 20 687  12 
Amenart 1a1 bre 778 20 688  12 
Barre 8a1 bre 779 20 689  12 
Rochefort 1a1 bre 780 20 690  12 
Turpin 1a1 tur 781 20 691  12 
Kerlouet 1a1 bre 782 20 692  12 
Oudart 1e1 poi 783 20 693  12 
Rochefort 11a1 poi 784 20 694 X 12 
Bremont 1a1 bre 785 20 695  12 
Launay 7c1 bre 786 20 696  12 
Montrelais 1a1 bre 787 20 697  12 
Chenu 1a2 tur 788 20 698  12 
Monternart 1c1 bre 789 20 699  12 
Muce 1y1 bre 790 20 700  12 
Matignon 1a2 bre 791 20 701 X 12 
Matignon 1c2 bre 792 20 702 X 12 
St.Leger 2a2 bre 793 20 703  12 
Juch 1a3 bre 794 20 706 X 12 
Riviere 7c1 bre 795 20 705  12 
Rochefort 1d1 bre 796 20 707  12 
St.Pierre1a2 nor 797 20 708  12 
Parc 1a2 bre 798 20 709  12 
Parc 1b1 bre 799 20    
Trevecar 1a1 bre 800 20 710  12 
Chasteler 5a1 bre 801 20 711 X 12 
Iffer 1d1 bre 802 20 712 X 12 
Condest 1a1 bre 803 20 713  12 
Belousac 1a1 bre 804 20 714  12 
 

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Montmorency 1d9 
 bre 805 20 715  12 
Montfort 10a2 bre 806 20 716  12 
Ploesquellec 1a3 bre 807 20 717  12 
Rostrenen 1a1 bre 808 20 718  12 
Maure 1y1 bre 809 20 719 X 12 
Jaille 1a4 bre 810 20 719  12 
Parisy 1x1 bre 811 20 721  12 
Machecoul 1c1 bre 812 20 722  12 
Reze 1a1 bre 813 20 723  12 
Charruel 1a1 bre 814 20 724  12 
Molac 1a1 bre 815 20 725  12 
Fontenay 5a1 bre 816 20 726  12 
Penhoet 1a1 bre 817 20 727 X 12 
Acigne 1a1 bre 818 20    
Montbourcher 1y1 bre 819 20 728 X 12 
Savonnieres 1a3 bre 820 20 729  12 
Bueil 1a1 tur 821 20 730  12 
Sesmaison 1a1 bre 822 20 731  12 
Coetmen 1a3 bre 823 20 732 X 12 
Rouge 1y2 bre 824 20 733 X 12 
Beaurain 4a1 bre 825 20 734  12 
Launay 7a1 bre 826 20 735 X 12 
Pontglo 1a1 bre 827 20 736  12 
Maure 1x1 bre 828 20    
Raguenel 1y1 bre 829 20 738 X 12 
Raguenel 1b1 bre 830 20 739  12 
Montrelais 2y1 bre 831 20 740  12 
Plessis 12a1 bre 832 20 741  12 
Brieux 1a1 bre 833 20 742  12 
Saffre 1y1 bre 834 20 743  12 
Agomach 1a1 bre 835 20 744 X 12 
Chaffault 1a1 bre 836 20 745  12 
Apigmey 1a1 bre 837 20    
Bonnaire 1a1 bre 838 20 746  12 
Angier 1a1 bre 839 20 747  12 
Malor 1x1 bre 840 20 748  12 
Borgne 2e1 bre 841 20 750  12 
Sauvage 3a1 bre 842 20 751  12 
Garnier 1y1 bre 843 20 752 X 12 
Souvaing 1a2 bre 844 20 753 X 12 
Ploesquellec 1a2 bre 845 20 754  12 
Barilliere 1a1 bre 846 20 755  12 
Pestivien 1a1 bre 847 20 756  12 
Coetquen 1a1 bre 848 20 757  12 
Blain 1a1 bre 849 20 758  12 
Houssaye 1a1 bre 850 20 759  12 
Creux 1a1 bre 851 20 760  12 
Champagne 10a1 bre 852 20 761  12 
Lanvallay 1a1 bre 853 20 762  12 
Tresequidy 1a1 bre 854 20 763  12 
Pledran 1a2 bre 855 20 764 X 12 
Couppu 1a1 bre 856 20 765  12 
Bavallan 1y1 bre 857 20 766  12 
Broons 1a1 bre 858 20 767  12 
Vayer 1c2 bre 859 20 768 X 12 
Marzeliere 1a1 bre 860 20 769  12 
Fresnoy 5c1 bre 861 20 770  12 
Hallay 1a1 bre 862 20 771  12 
Vaucler 1a1 bre 863 20 772  12 
Fevrier 2a1 bre 864 20 773 X 12 
Plumaugat 1a1 bre 865 20 774  12 
Ust 1a1 bre 866 20 775  12 
Salarin 1a1 bre 867 20 776 X 12 
Livinot 1c1 bre 868 20 777  12 
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Tillieres 2a1 bre 869 20 778  12 
Malemains 1a6 nor 870 20 779  12 
Savonnieres 1c1 bre 871 20 780  12 
Espine 1y1 bre 872 20 781 X 12 
Preauve 1a1 bre 873 20 782  12 
Mareuil 3a1 bre 874 20 783  12 
Bretesche 1a1 bre 875 20 784  12 
Muzillac 1a1 bre 876 20 785  12 
Clerbaut 1a1 bre 877 20 786  12 
Leet 1c1 bre 878 20 787  12 
Coetvoult 1a1 bre 879 20 788  12 
Ancenis 1a1 bre 880 20 789  12 
Corigo 1a1 bre 881 20 790  12 
Margat 1a1 bre 882 20 791  12 
Mauboursin 1a1 bre 883 20 792  12 
Houx 1a1 bre 884 20 793  12 
Haye 5a1 anj 885 20 794  12 
Breze 1a1 anj 886 20 795  12 
Beaupre 2a2 bre 887 20 797  12 
Beaupre 2a1 bre 888 20 796  12 
Orveaux 1a1 bre 889 20 799  12 
Montelles 1a2 bre 890 20 800 X 12 
Grezille 1a1 anj 891 20 801  12 
Montfort 1a2 fra 892 20    
Dreux 1c1 bre 893 20    
Bretagne 1c1 bre 894 20    
Chateaugiron 1a1 bre 895 20    
Porte 5c1 bre 896 20    
Launay 7a1 bre 897 20    
Molac 1y1 bre 898 20    
Montbourcher 1a1 
 bre 899 20    
Baulieres 1a1 bre 900 20    
Courtenay 1a1 poi 901 20    
Bretagne 1b1 bre 902 20    
Amenart 1a1 bre 903 20    
Chenu 1a2 tur 904 20    
Souvaing 1a2 bre 905 20    
Livinot 1a1 bre 906 20    
Corigo 1a1 bre 907 20    
Beaupre 2c1 bre 908 20    
Oly 1a1 bre 909 20    
Berry 2y1 ber 910 21    
Berry 1a1 ber 911 21 529  07 
Champagne 1a2 cha 912 21 530 X 07 
Forez 1a1 foz 913 21 531 X 07 
Chauvigny 1a1 ber 914 21 533 X 07 
Chauvigny 1y2 ber 915 21    
Brosse 1a1 ber 916 21 534  07 
Ceris 1a1 poi 917 21 535  07 
St.Palais 1a1 ber 918 21 536  07 
Gracay 1a1 ber 919 21 537  07 
Sully 1a5 ber 920 21 538 X 07 
Prie 1a1 ber 921 21 539  07 
Archiac 1c2 poi 922 21 540 X 07 
Naillac 1a1 ber 923 21 542  07 
Pocquieres 1a1 ber 924 21 543  07 
Mornay 1c1 ber 925 21 544  07 
Tremoille 1a1 poi 926 21    
Gracay 1y1 ber 927 21    
Villemur 1a1 tol 928 21    
Barre 2c1 bon 929 21    
Breze 1y1 anj 930 21    
Rodemack 1a3 lux 931 21    
St.Poupan 1a1 ber 932 21    

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Bertrand 3a1 bon 933 21    
Chamborant 1a1 poi 934 21    
Touraine 1a1 tur 935 22    
Chatillon 1a1 cha 936 22    
Tour 5a1 tur 937 22 508  06 
Milly 2d1 tur 938 22 509  06 
Bernezay 1a1 poi 939 22 510  06 
Sache 1a1 tur 940 22 511  06 
Azay 1a1 tur 941 22 512  06 
Haye 10a1 tur 942 22 513  06 
Breze 1a2 anj 943 22 514 X 06 
Bois 15a1 tur 944 22 515  06 
Castelfort 1a1 tur 945 22 516  06 
Cardangle 1a1 tur 946 22 518  06 
Remeneuil 1a1 tur 947 22 519 X 06 
Haye 6y1 tur 948 22 520 X 06 
Pressigny 2a1 tur 949 22    
Fromentieres 1a1 tur 950 22 521  06 
Bournant 1a1 tur 951 22 522  06 
Quatrebarbes 1a1 poi 952 22 523  06 
Amboise 1a1 tur 953 22 524  06 
Maille 1a1 tur 954 22 525 X 06 
Ste.Maure 1a1 tur 955 22 526  06 
Lille 1a1 tur 956 22 527  06 
Garencieres 1y1 nor 957 22 528 X 06 
Isle 2a1 tur 958 22    
Marmande 1a1 tur 959 22    
Saintre 1a2 tur 960 22    
Bourbon 1a2 bon 961 23 863  15 
Bourbon 2a1 bon 962 23 864  15 
Bourbon 2c1 bon 963 23 865  15 
Maumont 1a1 auv 964 23 866  15 
Fontenay 3a3 bon 965 23 868  15 
Fontenay 3c1 bon 966 23 869  15 
Prie 1a2 ber 967 23 870  15 
Prie 1d2 ber 968 23 871  15 
Montaigu 6a1 bon 969 23 872  15 
Chatillon 3a1 bon 970 23 873  15 
Chalencon 2a1 auv 971 24 874  15 
Montaigu 5a1 auv 972 24 877  15 
Montaigu 6b1 bon 973 24 875  15 
Voudenay 1a1 bon 974 24 876  15 
Rochefort 9c1 bon 975 24 878  15 
Chatel 3a3 auv 976 24 879 X 15 
Chalencon 1c1 auv 977 24 880  15 
Montaigu 5c1 auv 978 24 881  15 
Meschin 1a1 bon 979 24 882  15 
Palisse 2a1 bon 980 24    
Hermite 2y1 auv 981 24 883 X 15 
Auvergne 1a1 auv 982 25 845  14 
Dauphin 1a1 auv 983 25 846 X 14 
Saberne 1a1 auv 984 25 847  14 
Salm 1a1 lor 985 25 848  14 
Salm 1b1 lor 986 25 849  14 
Lützelstein 1c1 als 987 25 850 X 14 
Salm 1c1 lor 988 25 851  14 
Levis 1a1 tol 989 25   05 
St.George 4a1 lms 990 25 860  14 
Apchon 1c2 auv 991 25 861 X 14 
Loup 1a3 auv 992 25    
Montpesat 1a1 gui 993 25 862  14 
Montjean 1a1 anj 994 25    
Bonnebaut 1a1 auv 995 25    
Villotas 1a1 bon 996 25    
Chalus 1a1 auv 997 25    
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Montgascon 2a1 auv 998 25    
Aimbane 1a1 auv 999 25 859  14 
Thiers 1a2 auv 1000 25    
Pot 1a1 ber 1001 25    
Vermandois 2a1 ver 1002 26 1494  26 
Vermandois 1a1 ver 1003 26    
Soissons 1a2 cha 1004 26 1495 X  
Roucy 1a1 cha 1005 26 1496  26 
Coucy 1a1 ver 1006 26 1497  26 
Coucy 1d1 ver 1007 26 1498  26 
Coucy 1c1 ver 1008 26 1499  26 
Moreuil 1c1 pic 1009 26 1500  26 
Hangest 1a1 ami 1010 26 1501  26 
Hangest 1c1 ver 1011 26    
Flavy 1a1 ver 1012 26 1505  26 
Cramailles 1c1 ver 1013 26 1502  26 
Roye 1a1 ver 1014 26 1503  26 
Magny 1a1 ver 1015 26 1506  26 
Cany 1b1 bea 1016 26 1507  26 
Clary 1a1 pic 1017 26   46 
Sorel 1a1 ver 1018 26 1509  26 
Lagnicourt 1a1 fla 1019 26    
Ham 1a1 ver 1020 26 1510  26 
Bazentin 1a1 art 1021 26 1511  26 
Clermont 1a1 bea 1022 26 1512  26 
Clermont 1b1 bea 1023 26 1513  26 
Moy 2a1 pic 1024 26 1514  26 
Ribemont 1c1 pic 1025 26 1515  26 
Falvy 1e1 ver 1026 26 1525  26 
Cardonnoy 1a1 bea 1027 26 1527  26 
Hardencourt 1a1 bea 1028 26 1528  26 
Coudun 1a1 ver 1029 26 1529  26 
Thourotte 1a1 ver 1030 26 1530  26 
Fay 1a1 ver 1031 27 1531  26 
Clastres 1a1 ver 1032 27 1532  26 
Chanle 1a1 ver 1033 27 1533  26 
Thievres 1c1 ami 1034 27 1534  26 
Ailly 1a1 pon 1035 27 1536  26 
Soisy 1a1 bea 1036 27 1537  26 
Crecy 1a1 ver 1037 27 1543  26 
Fressencourt 2a1 ver 1038 27 1550  26 
Bosqueaux 1a1 ver 1039 27 1538  26 
Sart 1a1 ver 1040 27 1539  26 
Epagny 1a1 ver 1041 27 1541  26 
Fontaine 5a1 ver 1042 27 1544  26 
Campremy 1a1 bea 1043 27 1545  26 
Aumery 1a1 ver 1044 27 1546  26 
Sermaize 1a1 ver 1045 27 1548  26 
Haplaincourt 1a1 ver 1046 27 1547  26 
Happencourt 1a1 ver 1047 27 1549  26 
Houdaincourt 1a1 
 ver 1048 27 1551  26 
Lieramont 1b1 ver 1049 27 1552  26 
Tilloy 1a1 ver 1050 27 1553  26 
Sourdon 1a1 bea 1051 27 1554  26 
Sourdon 1d1 bea 1052 27 1555  26 
Fransures 1a1 pic 1053 27    
Dun 1a1 ver 1054 27 1557  26 
Rocourt 1a1 ver 1055 27 1558  26 
Verpillieres 1a1 ver 1056 27 1559  26 
Folleville 1b1 ver 1057 27 1560  26 
Wailly 1a1 ver 1058 27 1561  26 
Candavaine 1a1 ver 1059 27 1562  26 
Moncourt 1a2 ver 1060 27 1563 X 26 
Sarcus 1a1 bea 1061 27 1564  26 

name code  PRT          URF    
 
St.Martin 1a1 ver 1062 27 1565  26 
Esquencourt 1a1 ver 1063 27 1566  26 
Jumelles 1a1 ver 1064 27 1567 X 26 
Cressonsacq 1a2 bea 1065 27 1569 X 26 
Ronsoy 1a2 ver 1066 27    
Sausset 1y1 hai 1067 27 1571 X 26 
Anseauvilliers 1a1 
 ver 1068 27 1573  26 
Sailly 1a3 ver 1069 27 1574  26 
Ville 2a1 ver 1070 27 1575  26 
Fressart 1a1 ver 1071 27 1576  26 
Lihus 2y1 bea 1072 27 1577 X 26 
Fayel 1a1 ver 1073 27 1578  26 
Hervilliers 1b1 ver 1074 27 1579  26 
Tourneval 1a1 ver 1075 27 1580  26 
Sorlieu 1a1 ver 1076 27 1581  26 
Milly 1d1 bea 1077 27 1582  26 
Sailly 2a2 ver 1078 27 1583  26 
Maucheny 1a1 ver 1079 27 1584  26 
Houppes 1a2 ver 1080 27 1586 X 26 
Maucourt 1a2 ver 1081 27 1587 X 26 
Chatel 1a1 ver 1082 27 1588  26 
Charny 1a1 ver 1083 27 1590  26 
Proisy 1a1 ver 1084 27 1591  26 
Dargies 1a3 bea 1085 27 1592 X 26 
Eglentier 1a1 ver 1086 27 1593  26 
Fonsomme 1a1 ver 1087 27 1594  26 
Tertry 1a1 ver 1088 27 1595  26 
Monsures 1a1 ver 1089 27 1596  26 
Bretigny 1d1 ver 1090 27 1597 X 26 
Candoire 1a1 ver 1091 27 1598 X 26 
Rouvroy 1a1 ver 1092 27 1599  26 
Tilly 1y1 ver 1093 27 1600 X 26 
Walincourt 1c1 hai 1094 27 1601  26 
Monceaux 1a1 ver 1095 27 1603  26 
Cramoisy 2a1 ver 1096 27 1604  26 
Houdainville 1a2 ver 1097 27 1605 X 26 
Estrees 2c1 ver 1098 27 1606  26 
Gouy 3a1 ver 1099 27 1607  26 
Montigny 3a1 ver 1100 27 1608  26 
Ve 1a1 ver 1101 27 1556  26 
Sart 1d1 ver 1102 27 1540  26 
Eps 2a1 ver 1103 27 1518  26 
Tilly 1a1 ver 1104 27   26 
Son 1a1 ver 1105 27 1585  26 
Mailly 1a6 ami 1106 27    
Belleforieres 1a1 fla 1107 27    
Sailly 1a1 ver 1108 27    
Chanle 1a1 ver 1109 27    
Vicourt 1a1 ver 1110 27    
Goussancourt 1a1 
 art 1111 27    
Belloy 1c2 pon 1112 27    
Humbercourt 1a1 fla 1113 27    
Runsville 1a1 ver 1114 27    
Harpedane 1a1 poi 1115 27    
Villiers 34c1 hai 1116 27    
Josseran 1c1 ver 1117 27    
Muret 1a1 ver 1118 27    
Molliens 1a1 pic 1119 27    
Morlannes 1c1 ver 1120 27    
Villiers 4a1 art 1121 27    
Rouvroy 1a1 ver 1122 27    
Moyencourt 1a1 ver 1123 27    
Raineval 1a1 ver 1124 27    
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Saveuse 1a1 ami 1125 27    
Conty 1a1 ver 1126 27    
Beauvais 1a2 bea 1127 28    
Villiers 16a1 bea 1128 28 1467  25 
Beauvais 2a1 bea 1129 28 1468  25 
Maignelay 1a1 bea 1130 28 1469  25 
Moy 1c1 bea 1131 28 1472 X 25 
Crevecoeur 1a2 bea 1132 28 1473  25 
Montigny 1a1 bea 1133 28 1474  25 
Plessis 2a1 bea 1134 28 1475  25 
Dargies 1a2 bea 1135 28 1477  25 
Milly 1a1 bea 1136 28 1478  25 
Tournelle 1a1 bea 1137 28 1479 X 25 
Estrees 3a1 bea 1138 28 1480  25 
Morlaines 1a1 bea 1139 28 1481  25 
Gannes 1a1 bea 1140 28 1482  25 
Puisieux 1a1 bea 1141 28   26 
Cardonnoy 2c1 ver 1142 28   01 
Gaucourt 1a1 ami 1143 29 1483  25 
Francieres 1a1 bea 1144 29 1484  25 
Villiers 24a1 bea 1145 29 1485  25 
Mallepart 1a1 bea 1146 29 1487  25 
Allemand 1a1 bea 1147 29 1488  25 
Epineuse 1a1 bea 1148 29 1489  25 
Hargenlieu 1b1 bea 1149 29 1490  25 
Ronquerolles 1a1 bea 1150 29 1470  25 
Sains 1a4 bea 1151 29 1491 X 25 
Houdainville 1a1 ver 1152 29 1493  25 
Fouilleuse 1a1 bea 1153 29    
Beauvais 2c1 bea 1154 29    
Rouvroy 1y2 bea 1155 29    
Auffay 1a1 bea 1156 29    
Hardencourt 1a1 bea 1157 29    
Demuin 1a1 cor 1158 29    
ENGLAND 1x1  1159 30 129  02 
ENGLAND 2x2 lancs 1160 30    
_BLANCO 1n1 -- 1161 30    
_BLANCO 1n1 -- 1162 30    
Clare 1a1 sur 1163 30 143  02 
_BLANCO 1n1 -- 1164 30    
ENGLAND 2x11 glos 1165 30 132  04 
Ufford 1a1 suf 1166 30 137  02 
Beauchamp 1a1 warws 1167 30 139  02 
Kent 1a1 yorks 1168 30 133  02 
Montagu 1a1 som 1169 30 138 X 02 
Bohun 1a1 heref 1170 30 135  02 
FitzAlan 1a1 salop 1171 30 141 X 02 
Holland 2y2 lancs 1172 30 140  02 
Warenne 1a1 sur 1173 30 144  02 
Valence 1a1 pembs 1174 30    
Marshall 1a1 suf 1175 30 145  02 
Courtenay 2a1 devon 1176 30 152 X 02 
Stafford 1a1 staff 1177 30 148  02 
Neville 1a1 dur 1178 30 166  02 
ENGLAND 2c1 derbs 1179 30    
Scales 1a1 norf 1180 30    
Clifford 1c1 heref 1181 30 164 X 02 
St.John 1y5 hants 1182 30 169 X 02 
Percy 1a1 nhum 1183 30 176  02 
Spencer 1c1 nhant 1184 30 203  02 
Neville 1a1 dur 1185 30 166  02 
Cobham 1y1 kent 1186 30 159 X 02 
Wake 1a1 nhant 1187 30 165  02 
Dagworth 1c1 suf 1188 30 161  02 
Burghersh 1a1 ssx 1189 30 162  02 

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Say 1a1 kent 1190 30 170  02 
Hilton 1a1 dur 1191 30 317  02 
Penbrugge 1c1 heref 1192 30 201 X 02 
Moleyns 2a1 bucks 1193 30 173  02 
Lisle 1a1 ssx 1194 30 171  02 
FitzWalter 1a1 lincs 1195 30 172  02 
Poynings 1y4 ssx 1196 30    
Rockley 4y1 _EN 1197 30    
Lucy 2y1 lor 1198 30    
Latimer 1a1 nhant 1199 30 178  02 
Ferrers 2a3 leics 1200 30 181 X 02 
Bray 4y1 bucks 1201 30 185  02 
Audley 1a1 staff 1202 30 192  02 
Corbie 1a1 cor 1203 31    
Corbie 2x1 cor 1204 31    
Soyecourt 1a1 cor 1205 31 1441  24 
Heilly 1a1 cor 1206 31 1442  24 
Mailly 1a4 cor 1207 31 1443  24 
Mailly 1a1 cor 1208 31 1444 X 24 
Mametz 3a2 cor 1209 31 1452  24 
Aubigny 8a1 cor 1210 31 1445  24 
Longueval 1a1 cor 1211 31 1446  24 
Amiens 1a1 ami 1212 31 1447  24 
Villiers 13a1 cor 1213 31 1448  24 
Varennes 1a1 ami 1214 31 1449  24 
Rubempre 1a1 cor 1215 31 1450  24 
Fouilloy 1a1 ami 1216 31 1451  24 
Dours 1a2 ami 1217 31 1453  24 
Encre 1a1 bea 1218 31 1454 X 24 
Bethune 1a1 art 1219 31 1455  24 
Querieux 1a1 cor 1220 32 1456  24 
Vers 1a1 ami 1221 32 1458  24 
Bussy 1a1 cor 1222 32 1457  24 
Tramesacq 1a1 bea 1223 32 1459  24 
Mametz 3a1 cor 1224 32 1460  24 
Monchy 1a1 pon 1225 32    
Caignis 1a1 cor 1226 32 1461  24 
Ailly 1a1 pon 1227 32 1462  24 
Bouzincourt 1a1 cor 1228 32 1463  24 
Vaudancourt 1a1 fra 1229 32    
Miraumont 1y1 cor 1230 32 1464  24 
Hamel 3c1 ver 1231 32 1465  24 
Bachimont 1a1 cor 1232 32 1466  24 
Maizieres 1a1 cor 1233 32    
Montonvillers 1a1 
 cor 1234 32    
Jumelles 1a1 ver 1235 32 1567 X 24 
Ponthieu 1c1 pon 1236 33 1394  23 
Picquigny 1a1 ami 1237 33 1372  23 
Airaines 1a1 pon 1238 33 1373  23 
Bauchien 1a2 pon 1239 33 1374 X 23 
Boubers 1a1 pon 1240 33 1375  23 
Pontremy 1a1 pon 1241 33 1376  23 
Longroy 1c1 pon 1242 33 1377  23 
Bouvaincourt 1a1 
 pon 1243 33 1378  23 
Cambronne 1a4 pon 1244 33 1379 X 23 
Cauroy 1y1 pon 1245 33 1380 X 23 
Poix 1a1 pic 1246 33 1381  23 
Cayeux 1a6 pon 1247 33 1382 X 23 
Brimieu 1a1 pon 1248 33 1383  23 
Friecourt 1a1 art 1249 33 1384  23 
Quesnoy 1a2 pon 1250 33 1385  23 
Glisy 1a1 ami 1251 33 1386  23 
Nouvion 2a1 pon 1252 33 1387  23 
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Mericourt 1a1 pon 1253 33 1388  23 
Hiermont 1a1 pon 1254 33 1390  23 
Cayeux 1a1 bou 1255 33 1391  23 
Beauval 2a1 pon 1256 33 1392 X 23 
Ponthieu 1c1 pon 1257 33 1394  23 
Poix 2c1 pon 1258 33    
Rambures 1a1 pon 1259 33    
Hardicourt 1a1 pon 1260 34 1395  23 
Rivery 1c1 ami 1261 34 1396  23 
St.Sauflieu 1a1 ami 1262 34 1397  23 
Bacouel 1a1 pon 1263 34 1399  23 
Liettre 1c2 art 1264 34 1398 X 23 
Linieres 2a1 pon 1265 34    
Haussy 1a1 hai 1266 34 1401  23 
Domqueur 1a1 pon 1267 34 1402  23 
Monstrelet 1a1 pon 1268 34 1403  23 
Villiers 14a1 pon 1269 34 1406  23 
Montcavrel 1a1 bou 1270 34 1407  23 
Belloy 1c2 pon 1271 34 1408 X 23 
Tilloy 1c1 ver 1272 34 1409 X 23 
Preures 1a1 bou 1273 34 1410  23 
Motte 2a1 pon 1274 34 1412  23 
Dargnies 1a1 pon 1275 34 1413  23 
Tonteprie 1a1 pon 1276 34 1414 X 23 
Boubers 1a3 pon 1277 34 1415  23 
Vesloy 1a1 pon 1278 34 1417  23 
Beauchamp 10a1 pon 1279 34 1418  23 
Drucat 1a1 pon 1280 34 1419  23 
Renauville 1c1 ami 1281 34 1421  23 
Argonnes 1a1 pon 1282 34 1422  23 
Amiens 2a1 pon 1283 34 1423  23 
Gaillonnel 1a2 pon 1284 34 1424  23 
Landefort 1a1 pon 1285 34 1425  23 
Prez 1a1 pon 1286 34 1426  23 
Quieret 1a1 pon 1287 34 1427  23 
Domart 1a1 pon 1288 34 1416  23 
Beauval 1a1 pon 1289 34 1430  23 
Boulainvilliers 1b1 
 pon 1290 34 1432  23 
Milly 3c1 pon 1291 34 1433  23 
Boubers 1b1 pon 1292 34 1434  23 
Belleperche 1b1 pon 1293 34 1435 X 23 
Linieres 2d1 pon 1294 34    
Lambersart 1a3 fla 1295 34 1436  23 
Aoust 1a1 pon 1296 34    
Croquoison 1a1 pon 1297 34 1437  23 
Rambures 1c1 pon 1298 34 1438  23 
Bournel 1c1 bou 1299 34 1440  23 
Gourlay 1a1 pon 1300 34 1428 X 23 
Auteux 1a2 pon 1301 34 1404 X 23 
Saveuse 1x3 ami 1302 34 1393 X 23 
Buleux 1a1 pon 1303 34    
Brabant 1a1 bra 1304 35 2103  31 
Bruxelles 2a2 bra 1305 35    
Dilft 1a1 bra 1306 35 2162  31 
Malines 1a2 bra 1307 35    
Louvain 1a1 bra 1308 35    
Horn 1a1 lim 1309 35 2114 X 31 
Louvain 2a1 bra 1310 35 2119  31 
Assche 1a1 bra 1311 35 2106  31 
Bautersem 1a1 fla 1312 35 2116  31 
Diest 1a1 bra 1313 35 2122  31 
Halle 1a1 bra 1314 35 2115  31 
Urfe 1a1 foz 1315 35    
Westmael 1a1 bra 1316 35 2107  31 

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Rotselaer 1a2 bra 1317 35 2108 X 31 
Cuyck 1a1 bra 1318 35 2111  31 
Rame 1a1 bra 1319 35    
Marbais 1a1 bra 1320 35 2112  31 
Brabant 2a1 bra 1321 35 2120  31 
Diest 1y1 bra 1322 35 2122 X 31 
Montferrand 4a2 hes 1323 35    
Jauche 1a1 bra 1324 35    
Bertout 1a2 bra 1325 35 2121  31 
Hermalle 1a1 hes 1326 35 2145  31 
Limaites 1a1 bra 1327 35    
Monceaux 3a1 ver 1328 35 2161  31 
Gossoncourt 3a1 bra 1329 35 2166  31 
Wilre 1a1 bra 1330 35 2137  31 
Heers 1a1 hes 1331 35 2124  31 
Hamal 1a1 hes 1332 35 2125  31 
Hamal 1a3 hes 1333 35 2126  31 
Clerembault 2a1 hes 1334 35 2129  31 
Vriselle 1a1 bra 1335 35    
Holler 1a1 bra 1336 35    
Wilre 1a3 bra 1337 35 2138  31 
Bouchout 1a1 bra 1338 35 2139 X 31 
Maucourt 2a1 ami 1339 35 2141  31 
Pont 1a1 hai 1340 35    
Bois 2a1 bra 1341 35 2143  31 
Meghen 1a1 gue 1342 35   38 
Houdekerke 1a1 bra 1343 35    
Aa 1a1 fla 1344 35 2146  31 
Grez 3a1 bra 1345 35 2148  31 
Sombreffe 1c3 hes 1346 35    
Sombreffe 1d2 hes 1347 35 2149  31 
Sombreffe 1d1 hes 1348 35 2150  31 
Houdenberg 1c1 bra 1349 35 2134  31 
Assche 1a2 bra 1350 35    
Hascot 1a1 bra 1351 35 2154  31 
Bautersem 1y1 fla 1352 35    
Meer 4a1 bra 1353 35 2155  31 
Bigard 1a1 bra 1354 35 2158  31 
Walhain 1c2 hes 1355 35 2117  31 
Juppleu 1a1 hes 1356 35 2151  31 
Gentines 1y1 bra 1357 35 2152 X 31 
Reves 1a1 fla 1358 35 2110  31 
Cuyck 1a1 bra 1359 35 2111  31 
Petersheim 1a2 lim 1360 35 2118 X 31 
Dhuy 1c1 hes 1361 35 2127  31 
Briessele 1a1 bra 1362 35 2130  31 
Huldenberg 1a2 bra 1363 35 2135  31 
Normandie 2a1 nor 1364 36 1219  22 
Normandie 1a1 nor 1365 36 1220  22 
Valois 1a1 fra 1366 36 1221  22 
Alencon 1a1 nor 1367 36    
Brienne 1a1 cha 1368 36 1222  22 
Artois 1a1 art 1369 36 1223  22 
Evreux 1a2 nor 1370 36    
Harcourt 1a1 nor 1371 36 1224  22 
Tancarville 1a1 nor 1372 36 1225  22 
Estouteville 1a4 nor 1373 36 1226 X 22 
Guesclin 1a1 bre 1374 36   10 
Paynel 1a1 nor 1375 36 1227  22 
Preaux 2y1 nor 1376 36    
Bertrand 1a1 nor 1377 36 1229  22 
St.Martin 2a1 nor 1378 36 1230  22 
Blainville 1a1 nor 1379 36 1231  22 
Gaillon 1a1 nor 1380 36 1232  22 
Rouvray 1a1 nor 1381 36 1233  22 
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Bailleul 7a1 nor 1382 36 1234  22 
Freauville 1a1 nor 1383 36 1235  22 
Malemains 1a1 nor 1384 36 1236  22 
Malemains 1a3 nor 1385 36    
St.Laurent 1a1 nor 1386 36    
Bonneval 2a1 nor 1387 36    
Malet 1a1 nor 1388 36 1238  22 
Malet 1b1 nor 1389 36 1239  22 
Cleres 1a1 nor 1390 36 1240  22 
Bacon 1a1 nor 1391 36 1241  22 
Martel 1a1 nor 1392 36 1242  22 
Ferte 2a1 nor 1393 36 1243  22 
Mortimer 4a1 nor 1394 36 1245 X 22 
Houdetot 1a1 nor 1395 36 1246  22 
Thibouville 1a1 nor 1396 36 1247  22 
Ferriere 1e2 nor 1397 36 1248  22 
Anneville 2a1 nor 1398 36 1250  22 
Creully 1a1 nor 1399 36 1251  22 
Roche 5y2 nor 1400 36 1252 X 22 
Lande 3a1 nor 1401 36 1253  22 
Bray 1a1 nor 1402 36 1254  22 
Ste.Beuve 1a1 nor 1403 36 1255  22 
Bethencourt 4a1 nor 1404 36 1256  22 
Breaute 1a1 nor 1405 36 1258  22 
Paynel 2a4 nor 1406 36 1259  22 
Marigny 1a1 nor 1407 36 1260  22 
Riviere 2a1 bur 1408 36 1261  22 
Montpipeau 1a1 fra 1409 36 1262  22 
Ferriere 1d2 nor 1410 36 1263 X 22 
_BLANCO 1n1 -- 1411 36    
Averton 2a1 anj 1412 36 1265  22 
_BLANCO 1n4 -- 1413 36    
Tonneville 1a1 nor 1414 37 1266  22 
Heuze 1a1 nor 1415 37 1267  22 
Tournebu 1a1 nor 1416 37 1268  22 
Ausseville 1a1 nor 1417 37 1269  22 
Hotot 1a1 nor 1418 37 1270 X 22 
Antigny 1a1 bur 1419 37 1271  22 
Tranchevilliers 1a1 
 nor 1420 37 1272  22 
Recusson 1c1 nor 1421 37 1273  22 
Amfreville 1a1 nor 1422 37 1274  22 
Monceaux 2a1 nor 1423 37 1275  22 
Breteronde 1a1 nor 1424 37 1276  22 
Touffretailles 1a1 
 nor 1425 37 1277  22 
Clement 1a1 fra 1426 37 1278  22 
Chiffrevast 1a2 nor 1427 37 1279 X 22 
Plessis 5a1 nor 1428 37 1280  22 
Mauconduit 1d1 nor 1429 37 1281  22 
Hermanville 1a1 nor 1430 37 1282  22 
Villiers 1a2 nor 1431 37 1283 X 22 
Beuzeville 1a1 nor 1432 37 1284  22 
Hellenvilliers 1a1 
 nor 1433 37 1285  22 
Marquerel 1a2 nor 1434 37 1286  22 
Valliquerville 1a1 
 nor 1435 37 1287  22 
Garaut 1a1 nor 1436 37 1288  22 
Bellengues 1y1 nor 1437 37 1289 X 22 
Magneville 1a1 nor 1438 37 1291 X 22 
Fricamps 1a1 ami 1439 37 1292  22 
Prulay 1a3 nor 1440 37 1293  22 
Grosparmy 1y1 nor 1441 37 1295  22 
Fontenay 4a1 nor 1442 37 1297  22 
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Percy 3a1 nor 1443 37 1298  22 
Rochefort 3a1 nor 1444 37 1299  22 
Chanteloup 1a1 nor 1445 37 1300  22 
Gouy 4a1 nor 1446 37 1301  22 
Auricher 1a2 nor 1447 37 1302 X 22 
Esneval 1a1 nor 1448 37 1303 X 22 
Courcy 1a1 nor 1449 37 1306  22 
Tourpes 1a4 nor 1450 37 1307 X 22 
Semilly 1a1 nor 1451 37 1309  22 
Pirou 1a1 nor 1452 37 1311  22 
Bray 1a1 nor 1453 37 1312 X 22 
Beuville 1a2 nor 1454 37 1313 X 22 
Vivier 1a1 nor 1455 37 1314  22 
Pont-Ste.Maxence 1a1 
 nor 1456 37 1315  22 
Cretot 1y3 nor 1457 37 1316 X 22 
Sourdeval 1c1 nor 1458 37 1317  22 
Hamon 1a1 nor 1459 37 1318  22 
St.Hilaire 1a1 nor 1460 37 1321 X 22 
Fay 2a1 nor 1461 37 1322  22 
Landigeois 1a1 nor 1462 37 1323  22 
Hautemer 1a1 nor 1463 37 1324  22 
Sacquenville 1a1 nor 1464 37 1325  22 
Fontaine 6a1 nor 1465 37 1326  22 
Avenel 1a1 nor 1466 37 1327  22 
Harcourt 1f1 nor 1467 37 1328  22 
Granville 1a1 nor 1468 37 1329  22 
Mauconduit 1a1 nor 1469 37 1330  22 
Aigneaux 1a1 nor 1470 37 1331  22 
Recusson 2a1 nor 1471 37 1332  22 
Forges 1a1 nor 1472 37 1333 X 22 
Thieville 1a1 nor 1473 37 1353  22 
Moustiers 1c2 nor 1474 37 1335 X 22 
Pont-Audemer 1a1 
 nor 1475 37 1336  22 
Haye 7a1 nor 1476 37 1338  22 
Haguenonville 1a1 
 nor 1477 37 1340  22 
Bailly 3a1 nor 1478 37 1341  22 
Bray 1c1 nor 1479 37 1342  22 
Champagne 3a1 nor 1480 37 1344  22 
Argouges 1a1 nor 1481 37 1345  22 
Neufbourg 1a3 nor 1482 37 1346 X 22 
Martel 1a4 nor 1483 37 1347 X 22 
Bellengues 1b1 nor 1484 37 1348  22 
Beaumont 8a1 nor 1485 37 1349  22 
Veneur 1a1 nor 1486 37 1350  22 
Bonneville 1a1 nor 1487 37 1351  22 
Tilly 2a1 nor 1488 37 1352  22 
Chauvel 1a1 nor 1489 37 1355  22 
Pont-Ste.Maxence 1a1 
 nor 1490 37 1357  22 
Briancon 1a1 nor 1491 37 1358  22 
Carbonnel 1c1 nor 1492 37 1359  22 
Bigot 1y1 nor 1493 37 1360 X 22 
Gamaches 1c1 pon 1494 37 1364  22 
Bordes 1x2 nor 1495 37 1365  22 
Montmorel 1a1 nor 1496 37 1367  22 
Paynel 1a1 nor 1497 37 1368  22 
Fecamp 1a2 nor 1498 37 1369  22 
Creully 1a1 nor 1499 37 1370 X 22 
Hotot 4y1 nor 1500 37    
Anneville 2a1 nor 1501 37    
Montenay 1a1 nor 1502 37    
Hainaut 1a1 hai 1503 38 1875  29 
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_BLANCO 1n1 -- 1504 38    
Werchin 1a1 hai 1505 38 1882  29 
Antoing 1a1 hai 1506 38    
Ligne 1a1 hai 1507 38 1883  29 
Avesnes 1a1 hai 1508 38 1912  30 
Enghien 1a3 hai 1509 38 1932 X 30 
Enghien 1c3 hai 1510 38 1934  30 
Gavre 1a4 hai 1511 38 1947  30 
Hamaide 1a1 hai 1512 38 1890  29 
Ville 4a1 hai 1513 38 1927  29 
Vertain 1a1 hai 1514 38 1893  29 
Berlaimont 1a1 art 1515 38 1886  29 
Barbencon 1a1 hai 1516 38 1884  29 
Lalaing 1a1 hai 1517 38 1892  29 
Roeulx 1a1 hai 1518 38 1914  30 
Quievrain 1a1 hai 1519 38 1928  30 
Gavre 2a1 hai 1520 38 2027  30 
Walincourt 1a1 hai 1521 38 1899  29 
Trazegnies 1c3 hai 1522 38 1895 X 29 
Sausset 1a1 hai 1523 38 1931  30 
Werchin 1a1 hai 1524 38 1882  29 
Enghien 1c1 hai 1525 38 1880  29 
Jauche 1c1 hai 1526 38 1896  29 
Jauche 1a1 bra 1527 38    
Medem 1a2 fla 1528 38    
Conde 1c1 hai 1529 38 1937  30 
Chatillon 1e1 ver 1530 38 1918  30 
Maude 1a1 hai 1531 38    
Mauny 3a1 hai 1532 38 1923  30 
Ligne 1d1 hai 1533 38    
Montigny 2a1 hai 1534 38 1891  29 
Montigny 8d1 hai 1535 38 1894  29 
Morialme 1a3 hai 1536 38    
Roisin 1a1 hai 1537 38 1976  30 
Antoing 1c2 hai 1538 38 1903  29 
Waudripont 1a1 hai 1539 38 1933  30 
Harnes 1a1 hai 1540 38 1920  30 
Montigny 2a2 hai 1541 38 2041  30 
Peruwelz 1a1 hai 1542 38 1919  30 
Honnecourt 1a1 hai 1543 38 1900  29 
Sars 1a1 hai 1544 38    
Prouvy 1c1 hai 1545 38 1929 X 29 
Villiers 34c1 hai 1546 38 1901  29 
Blicquy 1a1 hai 1547 38 1954  30 
Denain 1a1 hai 1548 38 1936  30 
Louvignes 1a1 hai 1549 38 1955  30 
Rampemont 1y1 hai 1550 38 1951  30 
Haussy 1a2 hai 1551 38 1956  30 
Haussy 1a3 hai 1552 38 1957  30 
Robersart 1a1 hai 1553 38 1958  30 
Monceaux 5a1 hai 1554 38 1960  30 
Trith 1a1 hai 1555 38 1935  30 
Chipli 1a2 hai 1556 38    
Ville 4y1 hai 1557 38 1927 X 29 
Aubry 1a1 hai 1558 38 1964  30 
Beaudegnies 1a2 hai 1559 38 1965  30 
Quesnoy 3a1 fla 1560 38 1981  30 
Rieulay 1a2 hai 1561 38 1983 X 30 
Marquettes 1a2 hai 1562 38 1966 X 30 
Motte 12c1 hai 1563 38 1967  30 
Potelle 1a1 hai 1564 38 1963  30 
Motte 12a2 hai 1565 38 1968  30 
Conde 1c2 hai 1566 38    
Gavre 1a3 hai 1567 38    
Barbencon 1a2 hai 1568 38    

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Briastre 1a1 hai 1569 38 1970  30 
Oisy 1y1 hai 1570 38 1972  30 
Esne 1a1 art 1571 38 1907  29 
Saultain 1c1 hai 1572 38 1969  30 
Beaufort 3a1 hai 1573 38 1989  30 
Beaurain 2a1 hai 1574 38 1980  30 
_BLANCO 1n2 -- 1575 38    
Saintes 1a1 hai 1576 38 2015  30 
Aymeries 1a1 hai 1577 38 2067  30 
Rouet 1a1 hai 1578 38 1991  30 
Vierves 1a1 hes 1579 38   32 
Mancicourt 1a1 hai 1580 38 1990  30 
Hordain 1a1 hai 1581 38 1992 X 30 
Beaumont 13a2 hai 1582 38    
Estourmel 1y1 ver 1583 38 1995 X 30 
Harvaing 1a1 hai 1584 38    
Clermont 7a1 hai 1585 38 1996  30 
Escaufort 1a1 hai 1586 38 1997  30 
Amerval 1a2 hai 1587 38 2003 X 30 
Wicquet 1a1 hai 1588 38 2000  30 
Hamel 3a1 hai 1589 38 2002  30 
Enghien 1a2 hai 1590 38    
Thil 4a1 hai 1591 38 2005  30 
Conde 1a1 hai 1592 38 2010  30 
Moulin 1a1 hai 1593 38 2012  30 
Wasnoville 1c1 hai 1594 38    
Esclatier 1a2 hai 1595 38 2017 X 30 
Heripont 2a1 nam 1596 38    
Blaton 1a1 hai 1597 38    
Wargnies 3a1 hai 1598 38    
Anneux 1y1 hai 1599 38 1971  30 
Chatel 7a1 hai 1600 38    
Rongnies 1a1 hai 1601 38 2065  30 
Arleux 1a1 hai 1602 38 2078  30 
Harchies 2a1 hai 1603 38 2040  30 
Wallenghien 1a1 hai 1604 38 2013 X 30 
Rebaix 2a1 hai 1605 38 2014  30 
Walincourt 1c2 hai 1606 38 2020  30 
Neuville 7a1 hai 1607 38 2026  30 
Roisin 1d1 hai 1608 38 1979  30 
Marly 2a2 art 1609 38 1985  30 
Croix 4a1 hai 1610 38 2029  30 
Herlames 1a1 hai 1611 38 1987 X 30 
Hertaing 1a1 hai 1612 38 2036  30 
Vallee 4a1 hai 1613 38 2053  30 
Auberchicourt 1c1 
 hai 1614 38 2046  30 
Rouet 1a1 hai 1615 38 1991  30 
Potte 2a1 fla 1616 38 2058  30 
Potte 1a1 hai 1617 38 2057  30 
Waudripont 1a2 hai 1618 38 2059 X 30 
Florainville 1d1 hai 1619 38 2060 X 30 
Bellain 1a1 hai 1620 38 2069  30 
_BLANCO 1n3 -- 1621 38    
Artois 2a1 art 1622 39    
Artois 1a1 art 1623 39 1609  27 
Guines 1a1 bou 1624 39 1610  27 
Chatillon 1b1 art 1625 39 1618  27 
Luxembourg 1d1 art 1626 39 1617  27 
St.Omer 1a1 art 1627 39 1627  27 
Fiennes 1a1 bou 1628 39 1611  27 
Colembert 1b1 bou 1629 39 1612  27 
Heuchin 1c1 art 1630 39 1614  27 
Planque 1c1 art 1631 39 1615  27 
Auxy 1a1 pon 1632 39   27 
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name code  PRT          URF    
 
Rolancourt 1a1 art 1633 39 1620  27 
Chatillon 1d1 art 1634 39 1619  27 
Mailly 1a5 art 1635 39 1621  27 
Bethune 1a1 art 1636 39 1622  27 
Montigny 5a1 cor 1637 39 1623  27 
Licques 1c2 bou 1638 39 1634 X 27 
Liere 3c1 art 1639 39 1625  27 
Thieuloye 1a2 fla 1640 39 1626  27 
St.Omer 1a1 art 1641 39 1627  27 
Piennes 1a1 fla 1642 39 1628  27 
Arras 1a1 fla 1643 39 1634  27 
Lens 1a1 art 1644 39 1636  27 
Beaumetz 1a1 fla 1645 39 1638  27 
Seninghem 1a1 bou 1646 39 1629  27 
Creseques 1a1 art 1647 39 1630 X 27 
Renty 1a1 art 1648 39 1631  27 
Relli 1a1 art 1649 39 1632  27 
Cohem 1y1 art 1650 39 1633 X 27 
Achicourt 1a1 fla 1651 39 1635  27 
Croisilles 1a1 fla 1652 39 1637  27 
Montmorency 1b1 
 fla 1653 39    
Fosseux 1a1 fla 1654 39 1639  27 
Willerval 1a1 fla 1655 39 1641  27 
Wancourt 1a1 fla 1656 39 1642  27 
Hamelincourt 1c2 
 fla 1657 39 1643 X 27 
Arques 1a1 art 1658 39    
Neuville 3c1 fla 1659 39 1644  27 
Villiers 4a1 art 1660 39 1646 X 27 
Caumont 4a1 art 1661 39 1647  27 
Avelin 1a1 cor 1662 39 1648  27 
Wavrin 1b1 fla 1663 39 1649  27 
Mametz 1a1 art 1664 39 1650  27 
Boisleux 1a1 fla 1665 39 1645  27 
Crequi 1a1 art 1666 39   45 
Hames 2a1 art 1667 39    
Grigny 1a1 cor 1668 40 1651  27 
Nedonchel 1a1 art 1669 40 1652  27 
Ailly 1a1 pon 1670 40 1653  27 
Rolancourt 2a1 art 1671 40 1654  27 
Bailleul 1a1 art 1672 40 1656  27 
Maingoval 1b1 fla 1673 40 1657  27 
Loge 2a1 art 1674 40 1658  27 
Beaufort 4a1 art 1675 40    
Wissocq 1c1 art 1676 40    
Boncourt 1a1 art 1677 40 1660  27 
Maisnil 1a1 art 1678 40 1661  27 
Noyelles 2a1 art 1679 40 1663  27 
Lyanne 1a1 art 1680 40 1664  27 
Wierre 1a2 art 1681 40 1665  27 
Cauroy 2a1 art 1682 40 1662  27 
Wierre 1y1 art 1683 40 1666  27 
Caurones 1a1 art 1684 40    
Azincourt 1a2 art 1685 40 1668 X 27 
Haplaincourt 2c1 fla 1686 40 1669  27 
Crequi 1d1 art 1687 40 1670 X 27 
St.Leger 2c1 bre 1688 40    
Habarcq 1a1 fla 1689 40 1671  27 
Vieuville 1a1 art 1690 40 1672  27 
Berlette 1a1 fla 1691 40 1673  27 
Marcoing 1c1 art 1692 40 1674  27 
Bethencourt 1a1 fla 1693 40 1676  27 
Norrent 1a1 fla 1694 40 1680  27 
Bruilly 3a1 art 1695 40 1681  27 

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Sapignies 1a1 fla 1696 40 1682  27 
Lyanne 1c1 art 1697 40 1684  27 
Haubetiere 1a1 art 1698 40 1685  27 
Ste.Aldegonde 1a1 
 art 1699 40 1687  27 
Dours 1c1 ami 1700 40 1688  27 
Ranchicourt 1a1 art 1701 40    
Journy 1a1 art 1702 40    
Dainvile 1a1 fla 1703 40 1689  27 
Cauchie 1c1 fla 1704 40 1691  27 
Souastre 1a1 fla 1705 40    
Recourt 1a1 fla 1706 40    
Longwez 1a1 fla 1707 40 1692  27 
Annequin 1a1 art 1708 40 1693  27 
Beaucourt 1a1 art 1709 40 1694  27 
Divion 1a1 art 1710 40 1695  27 
Bernieulles 1a2 bou 1711 40 1696  27 
Humieres 1a1 art 1712 40 1698 X 27 
Hesdrus 1a2 art 1713 40 1701 X 27 
Tramecourt 1a1 art 1714 40 1702  27 
Crequi 1b1 art 1715 40 1703  27 
Inchy 1c1 fla 1716 40 1704  27 
Sombrin 1a1 fla 1717 40    
Aigrenan 1a1 art 1718 40    
Morbecq 2y2 art 1719 40 1706 X 27 
Montigny 5b1 cor 1720 40 1707  27 
Bailleul 3a1 art 1721 40 1708  27 
Willencourt 1a1 art 1722 40 1710  27 
Beaulo 1a1 art 1723 40 1712  27 
Bethune 1d2 fla 1724 40 1713  27 
Wisques 1a1 art 1725 40 1714  27 
Hames 1c1 art 1726 40 1715 X 27 
Bours 1a2 art 1727 40 1716 X 27 
Machicourt 1a1 art 1728 40 1717  27 
Occoches 1a1 art 1729 40    
Cohem 1c1 fla 1730 40 1718  27 
Flechin 1c1 art 1731 40 1719  27 
Neuville 13a1 art 1732 40 1720  27 
Warluzel 1a1 fla 1733 40    
Oignies 1a1 fla 1734 40    
Motte 7y1 fla 1735 40 1721  27 
Quinquempoix 1y2 
 pic 1736 40 1722 X 27 
Montigny 3a1 ver 1737 40   26 
Gouy 1a1 pon 1738 40 1723  27 
Courrieres 1b1 art 1739 40 1724  27 
Molinghem 1a1 art 1740 40 1725  27 
Assinghem 1a2 art 1741 40 1726 X 27 
Querieux 2a1 art 1742 40 1729  27 
Molencourt 1y1 cor 1743 40 1730  27 
Chapelle 1c1 art 1744 40 1731  27 
Fosse 2a1 art 1745 40 1732  27 
Hulluch 1a2 art 1746 40 1733  27 
Noyelles 1a2 art 1747 40    
Vermelles 1c1 art 1748 40 1735  27 
Ploich 1c1 art 1749 40 1736  27 
Sapignies 1d1 fla 1750 40 1737  27 
Bray 3a1 art 1751 40 1738  27 
Raineval 1b1 pon 1752 40 1739  27 
Lannoy 3a1 pic 1753 40 1740  27 
Vacquerie 1a1 fla 1754 40 1741  27 
Wargnies 1a1 ami 1755 40 1742  27 
Villiers 4a1 art 1756 40 1646 X 27 
Eps 1a2 art 1757 40 1667 X 27 
Cauroy 1a1 pon 1758 40 1677 X 27 
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name code  PRT          URF    
 
Deulle 1a1 art 1759 40 1686  27 
Bernieulles 1d1 bou 1760 40 1696 X 27 
Mory 1a1 fla 1761 40 1697 X 27 
Vaux 5a1 art 1762 40    
Rebreviettes 1a1 art 1763 40    
Hamelincourt 1a1 
 fla 1764 40    
Averdoingt 1a1 fla 1765 40    
Bours 2a1 art 1766 40    
Mametz 1a1 art 1767 40    
Holland 6a1 art 1768 40    
Coupigny 1a1 art 1769 40    
Flechin 2a1 art 1770 40    
Mametz 2a1 art 1771 40    
Nouilly 1a1 art 1772 40    
Wargnies 1a1 ami 1773 40    
Noyelles 1a1 art 1774 40    
Ste.Aldegonde 2a1 
 art 1775 40    
Fillievres 1a1 pon 1776 40    
Deulle 1a1 art 1777 40    
Barly 1a1 art 1778 40    
Allouagne 1a2 art 1779 40    
Houdain 1a1 art 1780 40    
Pendaille 1a2 art 1781 40    
Vermelles 2a1 art 1782 40    
Erin 1a1 art 1783 40    
Norrent 1a2 art 1784 40    
Beaucourt 1a3 art 1785 40    
Henin 1a1 hai 1786 40    
Mesnil 2a1 art 1787 40    
Fontaine 1a1 bou 1788 40    
Simencourt 1a1 fla 1789 40    
Quincy 4a1 art 1790 40    
Henin 3a1 art 1791 40    
Northout 1a1 art 1792 40    
Ricametz 1a1 art 1793 40    
Mons 2a1 art 1794 40    
Hezecques 1a1 art 1795 40    
Gribeauval 1a1 art 1796 40    
Longastre 2a1 art 1797 40    
Auteux 1a1 pon 1798 40    
Berlette 1a1 fla 1799 40    
Neuville 3c1 fla 1800 40    
Audregem 1a3 art 1801 40    
Cauderon 1a1 bou 1802 40    
Biez 1a1 art 1803 40    
Incourt 1a1 art 1804 40    
Aoust 1d1 pon 1805 40    
Hellefaut 1c1 art 1806 40    
Mennerue 1a1 art 1807 40    
Cambronne 2a1 pic 1808 40    
Arleux 2a1 fla 1809 40    
Bachey 1a1 fla 1810 40    
Erond 1a1 art 1811 40    
Ablain 1a1 fla 1812 40    
Creseques 1c1 art 1813 40    
Bonniers 1a1 art 1814 40    
Montigny 2a3 hai 1815 40    
Buves 1a1 art 1816 40    
Heuchin 2a1 art 1817 40    
Froideval 1a1 art 1818 40    
Hersin 1a1 art 1819 40    
Rolancourt 3b1 art 1820 40    
Cunchy 1a1 art 1821 40    

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Northout 1a1 art 1822 40    
Crequi 1a1 art 1823 40    
Boulogne 1a1 bou 1824 41    
Boulogne 2a1 bou 1825 41    
Boulogne 3a1 bou 1826 41    
Longville 3a1 bou 1827 41    
Bazentin 1a1 art 1828 41    
Bournel 1d2 bou 1829 41    
Colembert 1a3 bou 1830 41    
Ordre 1a1 bou 1831 41    
Bellebrune 1a1 bou 1832 41    
Bellebrune 1x1 bou 1833 41    
Audruicq 1a1 bou 1834 41    
Ygettre 1a1 bou 1835 41    
Fiennes 1a1 bou 1836 41    
Bournel 1d3 bou 1837 41    
Bellebee 1b1 bou 1838 41    
Vin 1a1 bou 1839 41    
Conteville 2a1 bou 1840 41    
St.Martin 1c1 bou 1841 41    
Follie 1a1 bou 1842 41    
Croustes 1c1 bou 1843 41    
Resty 1a1 bou 1844 41    
Renty 1x1 art 1845 41    
Montcavrel 1a1 bou 1846 41    
Sempy 1c3 bou 1847 41    
Rabodanges 1a1 bou 1848 41    
Engoudsent 1a2 bou 1849 41    
Bernieulles 1c1 bou 1850 41    
Isques 1c1 bou 1851 41    
Saumier-au-Bois 2a1 
 bou 1852 41    
Chapelle 1d1 bou 1853 41    
Preures 1a1 bou 1854 41    
Nielles 1a1 bou 1855 41    
Hangard 1a1 cor 1856 41    
Bethisy 1a1 pic 1857 41    
Soyecourt 1a1 cor 1858 41    
Wargnies 1a2 ami 1859 41    
Bertrancourt 1a1 ami 1860 41    
_BLANCO 1n4 -- 1861 41    
St.Trivier c1 art 1862 41 1033  18 
Noyers 1a1 bur 1863 41 1034  18 
Thil 1a1 bur 1864 41 1037 X 18 
Montsaugeon 1a1 
 frc 1865 41 1041  18 
Dongrant 1c1 frc 1866 41 1042 X 18 
Chisse 1y1 frc 1867 41 1043 X 18 
Grant 1a1 frc 1868 41 1045 X 18 
Nosoy 1a1 frc 1869 41 1046 X 18 
Beaupre 1a1 bou 1870 41    
Motte 4a1 bou 1871 41    
Brunembert 1b1 bou 1872 41    
Relinghem 1a1 bra 1873 41    
Maneville 1a1 bou 1874 41    
Bournonville 2a1 bou 1875 41    
Offrethun 1a1 bou 1876 41    
Enquin 1b2 bou 1877 41    
Longueville 5a1 bou 1878 41    
Roquetun 1a1 bou 1879 41    
Fiennes 1x1 bou 1880 41    
Court 1a1 bou 1881 41    
Aubin 1c1 bou 1882 41    
Longuefort 1a1 bou 1883 41    
Huppen 1a1 bou 1884 41    

 15 



 EA-u13_PRT_cp_URF.doc 
  

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Motte 6a1 bou 1885 41    
Waudringhen 1a1 
 bou 1886 41    
Candac 1c1 bou 1887 41    
Reninghe 1a1 bou 1888 41    
Puldonne 1c1 bou 1889 41    
_BLANCO 1n2 -- 1890 41    
Tingry 1a1 bou 1891 41    
Offoye 1a1 bou 1892 41    
Beaurain 1c1 pon 1893 41    
Ailly 1x1 art 1894 41    
Honvault 1y1 bou 1895 41    
Brielles 1a1 bou 1896 41    
Nielles 1a1 bou 1897 41    
Condette 1a1 bou 1898 41    
Pernes 1a1 bou 1899 41    
Caudebronne 1a1 bou 1900 41    
Alles 1a1 bou 1901 41    
Fromesselles 1a1 bou 1902 41    
Frameselle 1a1 bou 1903 41    
Castrelle 1a1 bou 1904 41    
Prez 1a1 pon 1905 41    
Hardenthun 1a1 bou 1906 41    
Wirvignes 1a1 bou 1907 41    
Ham 1a3 ver 1908 41    
Riviere 1c1 bou 1909 41    
Marle 1a1 bou 1910 41    
Cauchie 2a1 art 1911 41    
Fouquesolles 1a1 bou 1912 41    
Bours 1c1 art 1913 41    
Rebretengues 1c1 
 bou 1914 41    
Baduicq 1a1 bou 1915 41    
Berguette 1b1 art 1916 41    
Crequi 1e1 pon 1917 41    
Pre 1a1 bou 1918 41    
Porte 1a1 bou 1919 41    
Ostove 1a1 bou 1920 41    
Belloy 1c2 pon 1921 41    
Insquelles 1a1 bou 1922 41    
Holland 1a1 hol 1923 42 2285  33 
Katzenellenbogen 1y1 
 nas 1924 42 2324 X 33 
Egmond 1a2 hai 1925 42 2297 X 33 
Brederode 1b1 hol 1926 42 2287  33 
Borselen 1a1 zel 1927 42 2302  33 
Arkel 1a1 hol 1928 42 2289  33 
Montfort 8a1 utr 1929 42    
Wassenaer 1a1 hol 1930 42 2295  33 
Boufflers 2a1 hol 1931 42    
Haamstede 2a1 utr 1932 42 2366 X 33 
Wassenaer 1g1 bra 1933 42 2364  33 
Cruiningen 1a2 zel 1934 42 2325  33 
Boechorst 1a1 hol 1935 42 2368  33 
Randerode 1a1 jul 1936 42 2306  33 
Fauquemont 1a1 lim 1937 42 2322  33 
Bellecoste 1a1 jul 1938 42 2326  33 
Warnes 1a1 lim 1939 42    
Cobelant 1a1 gue 1940 42 2333  33 
Reifferscheidt 1a1 
 jul 1941 42 2334  33 
Virneburg 2a1 lim 1942 42 2335  33 
Danfeloues 1a1 hol 1943 42    
Eppendorf 1a1 col 1944 42 2307  33 
Rineck 1a1 fkn 1945 42    

name code  PRT          URF    
 
Schonvorst 1a3 bra 1946 42 2339 X 33 
Meier 5a1 lim 1947 42 2340  33 
Jullersmont 1a1 jul 1948 42 2342  33 
Julich 1a2 jul 1949 42 2315 X 33 
Hondines 1a1 hes 1950 42 2350  33 
Wildenberg 1a1 hes 1951 42 2351  33 
Stondenberg 1a1 hes 1952 42 2357  33 
Vorst 1a1 jul 1953 42 2308  33 
Flanders 2a1 fla 1954 43    
Flanders 1a2 fla 1955 43 1743 X 28 
Flanders 1c4 fla 1956 43 1744  28 
Flanders 1d1 fla 1957 43    
Flanders 1b4 fla 1958 43    
Flanders 1c3 fla 1959 43    
Gavre 3a1 fla 1960 43 1745  28 
Gavre 1a3 hai 1961 43 1746  28 
Gavre 2a1 hai 1962 43 1747  28 
Gavre 1a2 fla 1963 43 1748 X 28 
Courtroisin 1a4 fla 1964 43 1749 X 28 
Wavrin 1a1 fla 1965 43 1750  28 
Wazieres 1a1 fla 1966 43 1752  28 
Wavrin 1d2 fla 1967 43 1753  28 
Stavele 1d1 fla 1968 43 1754  28 
Oudenaarde 1a1 fla 1969 43 1755 X 28 
Beveren 3a1 fla 1970 43 1756  28 
Beveren 3a1 fla 1971 43    
Gent 1a1 fla 1972 43 1757  28 
Bergues 1a1 fla 1973 43 1758  28 
Rode 2a1 fla 1974 43 1759  28 
Mamines 1a4 fla 1975 43 1760  28 
Ghistelle 1a1 fla 1976 43 1762  28 
Aishove 1a1 fla 1977 43 1774  28 
Enghien 1c1 hai 1978 43 1761  28 
Ghistelle 1c4 fla 1979 43 1763  28 
Woestine 2a1 fla 1980 43    
Mortagne 2a1 fla 1981 43 1765  28 
Nevele 1a1 fla 1982 43 1764  28 
Mortagne 2x2 fla 1983 43    
Escornaix 1a1 fla 1984 43 1766  28 
Lannoy 1a1 fla 1985 43    
Harelbeke 1c2 fla 1986 43 1776  28 
Vichte 1a3 fla 1987 43 1777 X 28 
Esch 1a1 lux 1988 43 1778  28 
Steelant 1y1 fla 1989 43 1799 X 28 
Reves 1a1 fla 1990 43 1780  28 
Lille 3a1 fla 1991 43 1781  28 
Reigersvliet 1a1 fla 1992 43 1782  28 
Poucke 1a1 fla 1993 43 1783  28 
Courtroisin 1a2 fla 1994 43    
Courtroisin 1e1 fla 1995 43    
Mortagne 2a2 hai 1996 44 1784  28 
Borre 2a1 fla 1997 44 1785  28 
Borch 4y1 fla 1998 44 1786 X 28 
Rumes 1a1 fla 1999 44 1787  28 
Hem 1c1 fla 2000 44    
Roubaix 1a1 fla 2001 44 1788  28 
Walle 2a1 hai 2002 44 1789 X 28 
Wavrin 1b3 fla 2003 44 1790  28 
Aigremont 1a1 fla 2004 44 1791  28 
Bois 13a1 hai 2005 44 1792  28 
Billemont 1c1 hai 2006 44 1793  28 
Bois 1d2 fla 2007 44 1794  28 
Lys 1a1 fla 2008 44 1795  28 
Koekelare 1a1 fla 2009 44 1796  28 
Straten 2a1 fla 2010 44 1797  28 
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name code  PRT          URF    Leeuwerghem 1a1 
 fla 2072 44 1859  28  
Calonne 1a1 art 2073 44 1860  28 Maldeghem 1a2 fla 2011 44 1798  28 
Garlande 1a2 fra 2074 44 1861  28 Meur 1a1 fla 2012 44 1799  28 
Cissy 1a1 fla 2075 44 1863  28 Rockeghem 1a1 fla 2013 44    
Caverines 1c1 fla 2076 44 1864  28 Moorslede 1a1 fla 2014 44 1801  28 
Warcoing 1a1 fla 2077 44    Vormesele 1a1 fla 2015 44 1800  28 
Pecq 1a1 fla 2078 44 1867  28 Fremicourt 1a1 fla 2016 44 1802  28 
Warwanne 1a1 fla 2079 44 1868  28 Bailleul 2a1 fla 2017 44 1804  28 
Fresnoy 4a1 art 2080 44 1869  28 Zwevegem 1a1 fla 2018 44 1805  28 
Snellegem 1a1 fla 2081 44 1870  28 Hemsrode 1a1 fla 2019 44 1806  28 
Mullem 1a1 fla 2082 44    Assebrouck 1a1 fla 2020 44 1807  28 
Beveren 3c1 fla 2083 44 1871  28 Cuingem 1a2 fla 2021 44 1808 X 28 
Lokeren 1a1 fla 2084 44 1872  28 St.Aubin 1a1 hai 2022 44 1809  28 
Forest 6a1 fla 2085 44    Blanchemaille 1a1 
Tincke 1a1 fla 2086 44 1873  28  fla 2023 44 1810  28 
Marquillies 1a1 art 2087 44 1874  28 Dudzele 1a1 fla 2024 44 1811  28 
Herzele 1a1 fla 2088 44    Berg 13c1 fla 2025 44 1812  28 
Maisnil 2c1 art 2089 44 1858  28 Haye 14a1 fla 2026 44 1813  28 
Rosimbos 1a2 art 2090 44    Ostende 2a1 fla 2027 44 1814  28 
Gracht 1a1 fla 2091 44    Westende 1a1 fla 2028 44    
Trazegnies 1a1 bra 2092 44    Beernem 1a1 fla 2029 44 1815  28 
Lievin 1a2 fla 2093 44    Heule 1a1 fla 2030 44 1816  28 
Hellebeck 1a1 bra 2094 44    Boubarque 1a1 fla 2031 44 1817  28 
Limbek 1a1 fla 2095 44    St.Bavon 1a1 fla 2032 44 1818  28 
Mamines 1a3 fla 2096 44    Reninghe 1a1 bou 2033 44 1819  28 
Uitkerke 1a1 fla 2097 44    Coornhuisen 1y1 fla 2034 44 1820 X 28 
Hennette 1a1 fla 2098 44    Lichtervelde 1a1 fla 2035 44 1821 X 28 
Croix 3a1 art 2099 44    Lichtervelde 1d1 fla 2036 44 1822 X 28 
Mez 1a1 fla 2100 44    Brigdam 1a1 zel 2037 44 1823  28 
Gruuthuyse 1a1 fla 2101 44    Beaufremez 1c1 fla 2038 44 1824  28 
Vertbois 1a2 fla 2102 44 2573  45 Tolllin 1y3 fla 2039 44 1825 X 28 
Boelare 1c1 fla 2103 44    Oostkerke 1a1 fla 2040 44    
Tourmignies 1a1 fla 2104 44    Howardries 1b1 hai 2041 44 1826  28 
Steenbeke 1a1 fla 2105 44    Landas 1a1 fla 2042 44 1827  28 
Fletre 1a1 fla 2106 44    Sameon 1a1 fla 2043 44 1828  28 
Haveskerke 1a1 fla 2107 44 1771  28 Launay 6a1 hai 2044 44 1829  28 
Stavele 1a1 fla 2108 44    Launay 6b1 fla 2045 44    
Morbecq 1a1 fla 2109 44    Landas 1a1 fla 2046 44 1827  28 
Herrin 1a1 fla 2110 44    Landas 1a1 fla 2047 44    
Bousniche 1a1 fla 2111 44    Maldeghem 1a3 fla 2048 44 1830  28 
Beernem 1a1 fla 2112 44 1815  28 Stavele 1c1 fla 2049 44 1831  28 
Haye 17a1 fla 2113 44    Ypres 1a1 fla 2050 44 1832  28 
Boubarque 1a1 fla 2114 44 1817  28 Ypres 1c1 fla 2051 44    
Lille 3d1 fla 2115 44    Comines 2c1 fla 2052 44 1833  28 
Morialme 2a1 fla 2116 44    Comines 1a1 fla 2053 44    
Menen 1a1 fla 2117 44    Slijpe 1a1 fla 2054 44 1834  28 
Bellegem 1a1 fla 2118 44    Drincham 1c1 fla 2055 44 1835  28 
Plateel 1a1 fla 2119 44    Ghistelle 1h2 fla 2056 44    
Baenst 1a1 fla 2120 44    Praet 1c1 fla 2057 44 1836  28 
Preaux 3a1 fla 2121 44    Haye 15y1 fla 2058 44 1837 X 28 
Vaernewijk 1a1 fla 2122 44    Praet 1d2 fla 2059 44    
Menen 1a1 fla 2123 44    Pont 3a1 fla 2060 44 1839 X 28 
Conde 1c1 hai 2124 44 1937  30 Allennes 1a1 fla 2061 44 1840  28 
Avelghem 1a1 fla 2125 44    Wastines 1a2 fla 2062 44 1841 X 28 
Haamstede 1c1 zel 2126 44    Pontrewart 2a1 fla 2063 44 1843  28 
Oostcamp 1a1 fla 2127 44    Broeucq 1a1 fla 2064 44 1844  28 
Barre 9a1 fla 2128 44    Douve 1a1 fla 2065 44 1845  28 
Gaure 1a1 fla 2129 44    Bondues 1a1 fla 2066 44 1847  28 
Houten 1a1 bra 2130 44    Motte 7a1 fla 2067 44 1848  28 
Wael 1a1 hol 2131 44    Broekkerke 1a1 fla 2068 44 1855  28 
Everingen 1a1 zel 2132 44    Machelen 1a1 fla 2069 44 1856  28 
Bourbourg 1a1 bou 2133 44 1846  28 Tiegem 1a1 fla 2070 44 1857  28 
Braderic 1a1 fla 2134 44    Tiligem 1a1 fla 2071 44   28 
Flanders 3e1 fla 2135 44     
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